McCreary Centre Society

Provincial results of the 2013 BC Adolescent Health Survey

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Main cover image of Bella Coola, http://www.thinkstockphotos.ca/

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii
Provincial results of the 2013 BC Adolescent Health Survey

Copyright: McCreary Centre Society, 2014
ISBN: 978-1-926675-19-0
McCreary Centre Society
3552 East Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC, V5K 2A7
Copies of this report are available at www.mcs.bc.ca
For enquiries, please email mccreary@mcs.bc.ca

Founded in 1977, McCreary Centre Society is a nongovernmental not-for-profit organization committed to
improving the health of BC youth through research,
evaluation, and youth engagement projects.
Youth health • Youth research • Youth engagement

Follow us on Twitter @mccrearycentre

McCreary team
Annie Smith

Executive Director

Elizabeth Saewyc		

Research Director

Duncan Stewart		
BC AHS Coordinator/
			Research Associate
Maya Peled		

Research Associate

Colleen Poon		

Research Associate

Stephanie Martin		
Community & Communications
			Manager/Graphic Design
Kate Kovaleva		

Research Assistant

Preeti Prasad		

Research Assistant

Brynn Warren		

Research Assistant

Ange Cullen		

Research Assistant

Ewa Monteith-Hodge

Youth Projects Coordinator

Georgia Barnard		

Administrative Assistant

Additional assistance was provided by Yuko Homma; and
Langara Nursing students Nirosha Parameswaran, Erin
Bernabe, Lynn Catapia, and Harriet Dizon.
Statistical weighting and expertise provided by Rita Green.

Suggested citation
Smith, A., Stewart, D., Poon, C., Peled, M., Saewyc, E., &
McCreary Centre Society (2014). From Hastings Street to
Haida Gwaii: Provincial results of the 2013 BC Adolescent
Health Survey. Vancouver, BC: McCreary Centre Society.

This study was approved by the Behavioural Research
Ethics Board, University of British Columbia, #H12-02630
Funding for the 2013 BC Adolescent Health Survey
was provided by BC Ministry of Children and Family
Development, BC Ministry of Health, and Office of the
Representative for Children and Youth.

Table of contents
The 2013 BC Adolescent Health Survey����������������������������������������������������������������������������4
Executive summary������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������6
Youth in British Columbia ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������7
Physical health ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������12
Sleep��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������14
Mental health �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������16
Injuries & injury prevention�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������22
Nutrition ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������24
Body weight & body image�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������28
Sexual behaviour��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������30
Tobacco use ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������32
Alcohol use�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������34
Marijuana use�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������36
Substances other than alcohol & marijuana ��������������������������������������������������������������������38
Consequences of substance use & reported reasons for using ��������������������������������������39
School �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������42
Bullying�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������46
Harassment & discrimination��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������50
Physical & sexual abuse �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������52
Employment ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������54
Physical activity, sports, & leisure�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������56
Transportation������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������60
Technology use ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������62
Youth engagement ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������66
Family relationships ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������68
Supportive & caring adults outside the family �����������������������������������������������������������������70
Help seeking���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������72
Peer relationships ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������74
Neighbourhood safety������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������78
Community connectedness����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������80
Summary list of protective factors������������������������������������������������������������������������������������82
Using the data������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������85
Acknowledgements����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������86
Index���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������88

The 2013 BC Adolescent Health Survey

Between February and June 2013, almost
30,000 students in Grades 7–12 completed the BC Adolescent Health Survey (BC
AHS) in schools across British Columbia.
These students answered 130 questions
about their health and about the risk and
protective factors in their lives.

When reading this report there are a few important
points to keep in mind:

The survey was administered in English to youth in
public schools. This means that youth who were absent
that day, had limited English language comprehension,
literacy challenges, or were not attending a mainstream
class are not included in these results.

This is the fifth time students have been
asked to complete the survey since
1992, and the regional coverage was the
highest yet. Fifty-six of the 59 BC school
districts participated in the survey.

All comparisons and associations included in this report
are statistically significant at p<.01. This means there
is up to a 1% likelihood that these results occurred by
chance. Comparisons to previous years’ BC AHS results
are considered statistically significant at p<.05. This
means there is up to a 5% likelihood that these results
occurred by chance. Differences in tables or charts that
are not statistically significant are noted.

This is the first of a series of reports that
will be published using the 2013 survey
results. It includes some comparisons
between students in the five different
regions of the province. These are the
Fraser, Northern, Interior, Vancouver
Coastal, and Vancouver Island Health
Authorities.

The results presented in this report provide the most
comprehensive and representative picture of youth
health in the province. The trend results may have been
affected by the inclusion of eight new school districts,
the withdrawal of two school districts that participated
in 2008, and a change in consent procedures in 30%
of the participating school districts. However, additional
testing indicated that the reported trends appear to have
been unaffected by these changes.

Sixteen reports at the Health Service
Delivery Area level will be published over
the coming year. These will be followed
by specific reports focused on the health
of various youth populations such as
Aboriginal youth and youth in government
care. A report on youth sexual health is
already underway, and will also be published soon.

November 2011–May 2012

Community consultations across
BC ensure the 2013 survey captures new issues in youth health.

June–August 2012

Survey is pilot-tested with
diverse youth aged 12–19.

4

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Online
A fact sheet explaining the methodology of
the survey can be found at www.mcs.bc.ca.

August 2012

Survey is finalized.

November 2012

School district participation is finalized
& enrolment figures are received.

September 2012
School districts are
approached to participate in the survey.

December 2012
Sample of 1,645 classrooms is randomly drawn. McCreary’s Youth Advisory & Action Council makes a film
explaining the survey to students.

Participating school districts
Northern Health Authority

28
50
52
57
59
60
81
82
91
92

Quesnel
Haida Gwaii
Prince Rupert
Prince George
Peace River South
Peace River North
Fort Nelson
Coast Mountains
Nechako Lakes
Nisga’a

Fraser Health Authority

33
34
35
36
37
40
41
42
43
78

Chilliwack
Abbotsford
Langley
Surrey
Delta
New Westminster
Burnaby
Maple Ridge-Pitt Meadows
Coquitlam
Fraser-Cascade

Vancouver Coastal Health Authority

38
39
44
45
46
47
48
49

Richmond
Vancouver
North Vancouver
West Vancouver
Sunshine Coast
Powell River
Sea To Sky
Central Coast

Vancouver Island Health Authority

61
62
63
64
68
69
70
71
72
79
84
85

Greater Victoria
Sooke
Saanich
Gulf Islands
Nanaimo-Ladysmith
Qualicum
Alberni
Comox Valley
Campbell River
Cowichan Valley
Vancouver Island West
Vancouver Island North

“
January–February 2013

Survey administrators are
trained.

February–June 2013

Surveys are administered.

Interior Health Authority

05 Southeast Kootenay
06 Rocky Mountain
08 Kootenay Lake
10 Arrow Lakes
19 Revelstoke
20 Kootenay-Columbia
22 Vernon
23 Central Okanagan
27 Cariboo-Chilcotin
51 Boundary
53	Okanagan Similkameen
58 Nicola-Similkameen
67	Okanagan Skaha
73 Kamloops/Thompson
74 Gold Trail
83 North Okanagan-Shuswap

Quotes
Quotes from students who completed the
survey are included throughout the report.

June 2013

Data entry begins.

September 2013

October 2013

Data is weighted &
data analysis begins.

Data entry is completed & data
is cleaned, leaving a sample of
29,832 surveys for analysis.

February 2014

Results are released.

McCreary Centre Society

5

Executive summary

The 2013 BC Adolescent Health Survey was administered to almost 30,000 public school students across the
province. It provides a comprehensive look at the health
of youth aged 12–19. The results from the survey show
us that British Columbia youth come from increasingly
diverse backgrounds. For example, between 2008 and
2013 the percentage of students speaking a language
other than English at home increased, while the percentage of students who lived with their parents and those
who identified as completely heterosexual decreased.
The survey also showed that youth are generally making better choices about risk behaviours than they have
in previous years. For example, a lower percentage of
students reported having tried tobacco, alcohol, marijuana, or any other substance than their peers five and
ten years ago. They were also more likely to engage
in injury prevention behaviours, such as always wearing a seat belt and not driving after drinking. These
choices may also be reflected in better health outcomes:
Students were less likely to have had a sexually transmitted infection or to have been pregnant or caused a
pregnancy, and a smaller percentage reported serious
injuries than in previous years.

6

Youth’s responses to questions about their mental health
were particularly worrying, especially among females,
who were more likely than males to report extreme
stress, extreme despair, self-harm, suicidal thoughts,
and suicide attempts. Improvements seen between 2003
and 2008 in the percentage of students reporting suicide
attempts continued for males but not for females.
Students in 2013 were less likely to be cyberbullied than
in 2008, but were more likely to be teased or socially
excluded than reported previously. Twenty-four percent
of students admitted that they had bullied someone
either in person or online. Females were more likely than
males to be the victim of most forms of bullying, with
14-year-olds being particularly vulnerable.
While injuries overall have declined, 16% of youth had
experienced a concussion in the past year. Yet adults
may not be taking these injuries seriously. Among youth
who had not accessed needed medical help, those who
had a head injury were more likely to report that their
parents would not take them (19% vs. 14%), and that
they had previous negative experiences seeking medical
help (15% vs. 10%).

There was a decrease in the percentage of students
who had been physically or sexually abused. For example, 13% indicated having been physically abused or
mistreated at some point in their life, a decrease from
17% in 2008 and 15% in 2003.

Obesity is a major health concern in Canada. A larger
percentage of youth were obese than in previous survey
years, and only 17% of students aged 12 to 17 met the
Canadian guidelines of an hour of moderate to vigorous
physical activity every day.

Despite these improvements, there are still a number
of areas of concern. For example, only 24% of students
slept at least nine hours on the night before they took
the survey, and most used their phone or the Internet
after they were supposed to be asleep (85% of females
vs. 79% of males). This is concerning because lack of
sleep was linked to poorer mental health.

The survey was able to identify a number of protective
factors for BC youth that contribute to general health
and well-being. These included physical activity; good
nutrition; getting at least nine hours of sleep; feeling safe
at home, school, and in their neighborhood; participating
in cultural activities; having supportive adults and peers;
having a sense of competence; and feeling listened to
and valued.

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Youth in British Columbia

Ethnic & cultural background

New Canadians

British Columbia is the most ethnically
diverse province in Canada. In the 2013
BC Adolescent Health Survey (BC AHS),
students most commonly reported that they
were of European heritage (53%). This
was consistent with 2008, but reflected a
decrease from 2003 when 61% of youth
identified their background as European.
Between 2008 and 2013 there was a rise in
the percentage of youth who identified as
Southeast Asian, South Asian, West Asian,
African, and Latin/South/Central American.

The percentage of students born outside of
Canada has not changed over the past decade (19%). However, there was an increase
in the percentage of recent immigrants (22%
of those born outside Canada had lived
here for less than two years in 2013 vs.
17% in 2008 and 15% in 2003). Twenty-nine
percent of youth born abroad had lived in
Canada between 2 and 5 years, and the rest
had lived in the country for 6 or more years
(48%).

Among students who knew their background, 17% indicated coming from two or
more ethnic or cultural backgrounds. This
was an increase from 16% in 2008 and from
9% in 2003.
As in 2008, 10% of students identified as
Aboriginal. Among students who identified
as Aboriginal, 64% were First Nations, 32%
Métis (an increase from 23% in 2008), 2%
Inuit, and 6% specified an Aboriginal group
such as Blackfoot or Cherokee. (Youth could
select more than one Aboriginal identity if it
was applicable.)
About 1 in 4 Aboriginal youth had ever lived
on reserve (26%), and 17% were living there
currently (13% all the time and 4% some of
the time). Fourteen percent reported that
they spoke an Aboriginal language (such as
Chilcotin, Cree, Shuswap, Gitksan, etc.).

Seventy-three percent of youth born abroad
indicated being a permanent resident or a
Canadian citizen, while 22% were international students and 4% were refugees.
Family background
European

53%

East Asian

18%

Aboriginal

10%

South Asian

10%

Southeast Asian

7%

Latin/South/Central American

4%

African

3%

Australian/Pacific Islander

2%

West Asian

2%

Other

2%

Don't know

8%

Note: Youth could choose more than one response.
Note: If youth did not feel any of the listed options represented their background, they could choose to write in
their own identity. Most of these students wrote Canadian.

McCreary Centre Society

7

Immigrant status and language spoken at home
Northern

Interior

Vancouver
Island

Fraser

Vancouver
Coastal

Born outside Canada

5%

8%

12%

24%

29%

Lived in Canada less than 6 years

4%

4%

8%

12%

17%

Spoke language other than English
at home most of the time

5%

6%

7%

28%

32%

Note: The difference between the Interior and Vancouver Island regions on speaking a language other than English
at home was not statistically significant.

Language
A little over half (51%) of BC students spoke
only English at home (a decrease from 53%
in 2008 and 57% in 2003). Twenty-nine percent of youth reported sometimes speaking
a language other than English at home, and
21% reported speaking another language at
home most of the time.
Sexual orientation
Males

Females

85%

77%

Mostly straight

4%

9%

Bisexual

1%

4%

Gay or lesbian

1%

1%

Questioning

1%

2%

Don't have attractions

8%

7%

Completely straight

Sexual orientation & gender
identity
Both male and female students were less
likely to identify as completely straight in 2013
(81%) than in previous years (86% in 2008
and 85% in 2003). There was a rise in the
percentage of male and female students who
identified as bisexual, and an increase in the
percentage of female students who identified
as lesbian.
Fewer than 1% of youth identified as transgender, and 5% of Aboriginal students
identified as Two Spirit. (See New questions
below.)

Note: The difference between males and females
who reported not having attractions was not
statistically significant.

New questions
In response to requests from health professionals, schools, and youth, the 2013 BC AHS included
two new questions about identity. The first asked youth if they identified as transgender, and the
second asked Aboriginal youth if they identified as Two Spirit.
For both questions, students could answer ‘yes’, ‘no’, or ‘I don’t know what [transgender/Two Spirit]
means’. Many students did not know what these terms meant. For example, 59% of Aboriginal
students reported that they did not know what Two Spirit meant.
Aboriginal students who lived on reserve or spoke an Aboriginal language were more likely to
understand the term and to identify as Two Spirit. Further analyses of young people’s responses to
these two questions will be conducted by McCreary and academic partners.

8

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

1%

Home life
A smaller percentage of youth reported
living with at least one parent (including a
step-parent) compared to a decade earlier
(94% in 2013 vs. 96% in 2003 and 2008).
Among students who did not live with their
parent(s), 19% lived with their grandparent(s)
and 26% lived with other adult relative(s).

Who youth lived with most of the time
Mother/stepmother

85%

Father/stepfather

71%

Sibling(s)/stepsibling(s)

58%

Grandparent(s)

9%

Both parents at different times

8%

Other adult(s) related to me

4%

Other adult(s) not related to me

2%

Other children or youth

2%

Foster parent(s)

1%

Two mothers/two fathers

1%

I live alone

1%

My own child or children

<1%

of students lived alone.

Government care & Youth
Agreements
The 2008 BC AHS asked students a combined question about their experiences in
foster care, group homes, and on a Youth
Agreement. Three percent of students in
2008 reported having had at least one of
these experiences.
In 2013 the question changed to look separately at experiences of foster care, group
homes, and Youth Agreements. Three percent of students reported living in a foster
home or group home at some point in their
lives, with a little over 2% having lived in foster care, and a little under 2% having stayed
in a group home. One percent of students
reported currently living in foster care or a
group home.
One percent of male and female students
aged 15 or older indicated they had been
on a Youth Agreement at some point in their
lives.

Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

Def.
In this report, when the term government care is used, it
refers to youth living in a foster home or group home.
A Youth Agreement supports 16- to 18-year-olds (and occasionally 15-year-olds) to live independently. It is for young
people who are homeless, cannot live with their family, and
for whom government care is not a viable option.

McCreary Centre Society

9

Moved or ran away from home
More than 1 in 5 youth had moved from one
home to another in the past year. A little over
9% had run away, with females more likely
than males to have done so (11% vs. 8%).
Moving can have a negative impact on young
people and can be particularly difficult for
youth in government care, as it can separate them from their community, school, and
friends. Almost 1 in 5 students who had been
in a foster home or group home had moved
three or more times in the past year (19% vs.
4% of youth who had not lived in a foster or
group home).
Youth who moved or ran away in the past year
13%

Once
Twice
Three or
more times
4%

5%

6%
2% 2%

Moved

“
10

Ran away

I have run away from home
about three times.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Youth who had been in a foster home or
group home were also more likely than their
peers to have no close friends at their school
or in their neighbourhood (6% vs. 3% of
youth who had not lived in government care).
They were less likely to have three or more
close friends (75% vs. 83%), and were more
likely to feel that teachers and other school
staff did not care about them.
Similarly, 21% of youth aged 15 or older who
reported ever being on a Youth Agreement
had moved three or more times in the past
year, and 9% had no close friends at their
school or in their neighbourhood.
Among students currently living in a foster
home or group home, those who had not
moved in the past year were more likely
than those who had moved to report good or
excellent mental health (84% vs. 67% who
moved at least once) and good or excellent
health overall (86% vs. 71%).
Students whose parents were not working
were also more likely to have moved from
one home to another during the past year
(37% vs. 22% of students with employed parents), and to have moved three or more times
(11% vs. 5%).

20%

of students cared for a relative
on an average school day.

Parental presence
Most students (88%) reported that their
parent(s) or guardian(s) worked locally.
However, 6% had at least one parent who
worked outside of Canada. Four percent
reported that their parents did not work.
There were some regional differences, with
students in Vancouver Coastal the most likely
to report that their parents worked outside of
Canada (11%).
Students who were recent immigrants (had
lived in Canada five years or less) were more
likely to have parents who worked outside of
Canada (27% vs. 4% of those who had lived
in Canada longer).

Caretaking responsibilities
On an average school day, 61% of students
(56% of males vs. 66% of females) had some
caretaking responsibilities. These included
caring for pets or other animals (52%), caring
for a relative (such as a disabled relative or
younger sibling; 20%), and/or caring for their
own child or children (2%).

Students who took care of a relative or their
own child were more likely than other students to be dealing with associated challenges such as poverty. For example, they
were more likely than their peers without
caretaking responsibilities to often or always
go to bed hungry because there was not
enough money for food at home (2% vs. 1%).
Caregivers were also more likely to miss out
on extracurricular activities because they
could not afford them (20% vs. 13% without
caretaking responsibilities) or because they
were too busy (51% vs. 45%).
When asked where they saw themselves
in five years, young carers (those who took
care of relatives or their own children) were
less likely than their peers to see a generally
positive future for themselves and more likely
to see a negative one, such as thinking they
would be dead or homeless.
Who youth took care of on an average school day
55%

48%

Males
Females

16%
2%

23%

2%

Their own child
or children

Another
relative

Pets or
animals

In this report
parents refers to students’ parent(s) or guardian(s).

McCreary Centre Society

11

Physical health

Eighty-seven percent of youth reported that
their health was good or excellent. This was
a return to 2003 levels, following a drop
to 84% in 2008. Consistent with BC AHS
results from previous years, males were
more likely than females to rate their health
as excellent.

Self-reported health status
47%

56%

Males

42%
28%

1% 2%
Poor

10%

Females

14%

Fair

Good

Excellent

Note: The difference between males and females for poor health was
not statistically significant.

“
12

I am unable to do certain daily activities
because of my physical set-back. Even though
it’s not noticeable to everyone, it’s a struggle.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Health conditions &
disabilities
Over a quarter of students (26%) had at
least one health condition or disability. The
most common were a mental or emotional
health condition (10%) and a long-term
or chronic condition, such as diabetes or
asthma (10%). Youth also reported having
learning disabilities (4%), sensory disabilities
(3%), behavioural conditions (3%), or allergies severe enough to require an epinephrine injection (2%).
Females were more likely than males to
report having a health condition or disability (30% vs. 22%). Most notably, they were
three times more likely to report a mental or
emotional health condition (15% vs. 5% of
males).
For around half of females (49%) and a third
of males (31%) with a health condition or
disability, their condition sometimes prevented them from doing things their peers
could do, and 4% of males and females had
a condition that always stopped them from
doing these activities.

8%

Foregoing needed medical
care
In the past year, 10% of females and 6% of
males did not get medical help when they
thought they needed it, which was a decrease from 13% in 2008.
For both males and females, the most common reason for not accessing medical help
was thinking or hoping the problem would
go away. However, the next most common
reason for males was being too busy to go,
whereas for females it was not wanting their
parents to know.
Among males and females who did not access medical help, there was an increase
from 2008 in the percentage who did not
access care because they did not want their
parents to know (37% in 2013 vs. 19% in
2008).

of youth did not get medical help when they
thought they needed it in the past year.

Dental visits
Most youth (84%) had visited the dentist in
the past 12 months, although 5% had last
visited more than 24 months ago and 2%
had never been to the dentist (2% of males
vs. 1% of females).
Among youth who had ever been to the
dentist, 8% reported that their last visit had
been to address pain (9% of females vs.
8% of males). The longer it had been since
youth had gone to the dentist, the more
likely it was that their last visit was for pain.

Last visit to dentist was for pain
(among students who had been to the dentist)
18%
13%

7%

During the past Between 12 and
12 months
24 months ago

More than 24
months ago

Last visited the dentist

McCreary Centre Society

13

Sleep

For the first time, the BC AHS included a
question which asked how many hours of
sleep students got on the night before they
took the survey. Only 27% of males and
21% of females slept for nine hours or more.
Another 29% of youth slept eight hours (31%
of males vs. 28% of females).
Five percent of youth slept four hours or less
the night before. This was the case for 6%
of youth in Grade 12, compared to 2% of
those in Grade 7.

Students who slept nine or more hours last night
60%

49%
35%
26%

30%

0%

12 years
old or
younger

13

14

20%

15

15%

14%

16

17

Fact
Recommended sleep The National Sleep Foundation

recommends that adolescents have 8.5 to 9.25 hours of
sleep each night.
http://www.sleepfoundation.org/
14

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

12%

18 years
old

Forty-five percent of students (49% of females vs. 40% of males) reported that they
were doing homework after the time they
were supposed to go to sleep. Students in
Vancouver Coastal were more likely than
youth elsewhere in the province to do this.
Additionally, the majority of youth (85% of
females vs. 79% of males) were online and/
or on their phone after they were supposed
to be asleep. Among these youth, only 19%
slept for at least nine hours on the night
before taking the survey, compared to 44%
of those who had no such distractions.
Students in every grade who slept nine or
more hours the night before completing the
survey were more likely than students who
got less sleep to report that their mental
health was good or excellent. Further, rates
of good or excellent mental health increased
with each hour of sleep that students got,
with consistent findings for students in every
grade.

82%

of youth were online or on their phone
after they were supposed to be asleep.

Hours slept last night
31%
22%

11%
4% 5%

4 hours
or less

5%

25%

Males

28%

Females
19%
15%

14%

8%

7%

5

7

6

8

9

6%

10 hours
or more

Note: The difference between males and females who slept four hours or less was not
statistically significant.

Good/excellent mental health

Good/excellent mental health in relation to hours slept last night

100%

52%

62%

71%

80%

87%

91%

91%

8

9

10 hours
or more

50%

0%

4 hours
or less

5

6

7

“

I take medication to sleep.”

McCreary Centre Society

15

Mental health

A new question in the 2013 BC AHS
asked students to rate their overall
mental health. Most reported that their
mental health was good or excellent.
However, the percentage of males and
females who reported good or excellent
mental health was lower than the percentage who reported good or excellent
overall health (81% vs. 87%).
The majority of students felt good about
themselves and felt they were as competent as most of their peers. However,
males were more likely than females to
feel this way.
Most students reported excelling in at
least one area, such as sports, school,
the arts, or relationships. As with selfconfidence, males were more likely
than females to indicate they were really good at something (81% vs. 72%).
Sense of competence went down with
age, with 82% of students aged 12 or
younger thinking they were really good
at something, compared to 74% of
18-year-olds.

Self-reported mental health status

38%

3%

Poor

33%

Females

18%

Fair

Good

Excellent

Self-confidence (students who ‘agreed’ or ‘mostly agreed’)

The 2013 BC AHS asked new questions based on feedback from
youth and community stakeholders. These included questions
about positive mental health and mental health conditions.

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Males

49%

Note: Percentages do not equal 100% due to rounding.

New questions

16

6%

11%

43%

91%

89%
71%

Generally feel good
about self

82%

Males
Females

Feel as competent
as most others

87%

For the first time, the BC AHS included
two questions about feeling calm and at
peace, and feeling happy in the past month.
Students most commonly felt calm and at
peace most of the time (41%). Males were
more likely than females to feel calm all or
most of the time. A similar pattern was seen
for feeling happy.

Mental health conditions
Students were asked about specific mental
health conditions. They most commonly reported having Depression, Anxiety Disorder
or panic attacks, and/or Attention Deficit/
Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD).
Females were more likely than males to
report having at least one condition (22%
vs. 15%), and were specifically more
likely to report having Depression (13%
vs. 5%), Anxiety Disorder or panic attacks
(13% vs. 4%), and Post-Traumatic Stress
Disorder (PTSD; 1% vs. < 1%). Males were
more likely than females to report having Attention Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder
(ADHD; 7% vs. 4%), Autism or Asperger’s
(1% vs. < 1%), and an alcohol or other drug
addiction.
Fewer than one percent of students indicated having Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder
(FASD), with equal rates for males and
females.

of males and 76% of females reported
good or excellent mental health.

How often students felt happy in the past month
Males

Females
54%

19%
1% 2%
Never

5%

49%

26%

21%

11%

A little

Sometimes

Most of
the time

13%

All the time

Most commonly reported mental health conditions
13%

13%

Males
Females

7%
4%

ADHD

5%

4%

Anxiety Disorder/
Panic Attacks

“

Depression

I’m getting help with Depression.”

McCreary Centre Society

17

10%

of females and 4% of males reported feeling
extreme despair in the past month.

Students who experienced extreme stress in the past month
Males

Females

20%
13%
10%

15%

17%

17%

7%

10%

4%
0%

17%

3%

3%

12 years
old or
younger

13

4%
14

5%
15

6%

7%

16

17

18 years
old

Note: The difference between males and females aged 12 years or younger was
not statistically significant.

Students who experienced extreme despair in the past month
Males

20%

Females
13%

8%

10%
5%
2%
0%

“
18

13%

12 years old
or younger

3%

15 years
old

We’re really too young to
be as stressed as we are.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

18 years
old

Stress & despair
As was the case in 2008, most youth
(83%) reported feeling at least some stress
in the past month. Females were more
likely than males to experience extreme
stress that prevented them from functioning properly (13% vs. 5%). Consistent with
findings from 2008, this gender difference
was found at every age after age 12.
Students were also asked the extent to
which they felt so sad, discouraged, or
hopeless that they wondered if anything
was worthwhile. Just over half (52%) reported feeling this type of despair at least
sometimes in the past month, which was
an increase from 2008 (48%) but similar to
the rate in 2003.
Students aged 14 and older were more
likely in 2013 than in 2008 to report extreme levels of despair to the point where
they could not function.

Self-harm

Number of times students self-harmed
(among those who self-harmed in the past year)

Fifteen percent of students (8% of males vs.
22% of females) reported cutting or injuring themselves on purpose without trying
to kill themselves in the past year. Among
students who self-harmed, females did so
more often.

Males

Females

42%
32%

29%

32%
27%
18%

Suicide
Eight percent of males reported suicidal ideation in the past year, which was a decrease
from 9% in 2008 and 11% in 2003. However,
the decline for females seen between 2003
(21%) and 2008 (14%) did not continue, but
instead rose to 17%.
Similarly, the rate of female students who
reported suicide attempts in the past year
increased between 2008 and 2013, but
remained lower than the rate in 2003, while
rates for males remained constant.
A known risk factor for attempting suicide is
having had a family member or close friend
attempt or die by suicide. Thirteen percent
of students reported that a family member
had tried to kill themselves at some point
(4% in the past year), and 23% reported that
a close friend had attempted suicide (16% in
the past year).

12%

9%

2–3 times

Once

4–5 times

6 or more
times

Note: Percentages for males do not equal 100% due to rounding.

Suicide attempts in the past year
Males

Females

15%
10%
5%
0%

10%

9%
7%

4%

2003

3%

3%

2008

2013

Note: The differences among males were not statistically significant.

McCreary Centre Society

19

30%

of youth who had both a family member
and a friend attempt suicide had attempted
suicide themselves in the past year.

Students in rural areas were more likely
than those in urban areas to have ever had
a family member (17% vs. 12%) or a close
friend (27% vs. 23%) attempt suicide.
Students who reported that both a friend
and a family member had attempted suicide
were more likely to have attempted suicide
themselves in the past year, compared to
students who had either a friend or a family
member attempt suicide, and to students
who had neither experience.

Youth who attempted suicide in the past year
in relation to suicide attempts by family or close friends

Attempted suicide

40%
30%

20%
9%

20

Family
Neither family
member
nor friend
exclusively
attempted
suicide

Friend
exclusively

Both family
and friend
attempted
suicide

I’ve improved a lot in the past year,
and I’ve been a lot happier in general.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Students were asked where they saw themselves in five years. Most envisioned positive circumstances, including having a job
or career, being in school, having a home
of their own, having a family, and/or being
engaged in their community.
A small minority of students saw negative
circumstances in their future, including being in prison (1%), homeless (1%), or dead
(2%). Thirteen percent reported not knowing
what the future held for them.
Youth who experienced better mental health
were more likely to feel positive about the
future. For example, 91% of those who
reported good or excellent mental health
envisioned only positive circumstances in
five years, compared to 76% of youth who
reported fair or poor mental health.
Similarly, the more often youth felt happy in
the past month, the more likely they were to
have only positive future expectations.

2%
0%

“

12%

Hope for the future

Youth who reported high levels of despair
were more likely to expect negative outcomes or to not know what the future held
for them (compared to their peers who
reported low levels of despair).

Foregoing mental health
services
Eleven percent of students (17% of females
vs. 5% of males) reported not accessing
mental health services in the past year
when they thought they needed to. Male
students were less likely to forego needed
mental health services in 2013 than in 2008
(5% vs. 7%), but there was no difference for
females between survey years.
Among students who did not access needed
mental health services, the most common
reasons included not wanting their parents
to know (64% of females vs. 57% of males),
thinking or hoping the problem would go
away (62% of females vs. 54% of males),
feeling fearful of what the mental health professional would tell them (43% of females
vs. 33% of males), and not knowing where
to go (40% of males and females).
Both male and female students who did not
access these needed services were more
likely in 2013 than in 2008 to list certain

reasons for not doing so. Specifically, a
larger percentage reported they did not want
their parents to know (62% in 2013 vs. 43%
in 2008), hoped the problem would go away
(60% vs. 56%), did not know where to go
(40% vs. 30%), feared someone they knew
might see them (34% vs. 23%), thought they
could not afford it (16% vs. 11%), or had no
transportation to get there (11% vs. 8%).
The percentage of students who did not
access needed mental health services
was comparable across Health Authorities.
However, there were some regional differences in reasons for not accessing these
services. For example, students in the North
and Interior were more likely to report they
had no transportation to get there, compared to students in Vancouver Coastal.
The only urban-rural difference was that
students in rural areas were more likely to
indicate that the service was not available in
their community (5% vs. 1% in urban areas).

Reasons for not accessing needed mental health services in the past year
(among students who felt they needed services)
Didn’t want parents to know
Thought/hoped problem would go away
Afraid of what I would be told
Didn’t know where to go
Afraid someone I know might see me
Too busy to go
Didn’t think I could afford it
Had prior negative experience
Had no transportation
Parent/guardian would not take me
On a waiting list
Couldn’t go when it was open
The service is unavailable in my community
Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

62%
60%
41%
40%
34%
29%
16%
12%
11%
9%
4%
3%
2%

“

I want to see
a counsellor.”

McCreary Centre Society

21

Injuries & injury prevention

Injuries
The percentage of youth who were injured
seriously enough to require medical attention continued to decline from previous
survey years. Males remained more likely
than females to be seriously injured. For
example, 5% of males were injured rollerblading or skateboarding, compared to 1%
of females.

Injured in the past year
Males
50%

25%

0%

45%

34%

1998

Females

39%

29%

2003

33%

30%

25%

24%

2008

2013

Note: The difference for females between 2008 and 2013 was not
statistically significant.

“
22

I’ve had three concussions in two years,
and I don’t tell anyone because I don’t
want to stop playing rugby or football.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

The majority of injuries (57%) occurred while
students were playing or training for sports
or other recreational activities. Other serious
injuries were the result of walking or running
outside (8%), snowboarding or skiing (6%),
bicycle riding (6%), a car or other motor
vehicle accident (4%), fighting with another
person (2%), and working (2%). Five percent
of youth who were injured reported that they
were using an iPod, cellphone, or other portable device at the time of their injury.

Def.
A concussion was defined in the survey as a head injury
where the youth lost consciousness, was dazed, confused,
or suffered from a gap in their memory.

Concussions

Injury prevention

In the past year, 16% of youth (19% of males
vs. 14% of females) suffered a concussion.
Most reported one concussion, while 3%
had two, 1% had three, and 1% had four or
more.

Youth who wore a helmet when active (e.g.,
snowboarding, skateboarding, or cycling)
were less likely to have had a concussion in
the past year than those who did not wear
a helmet. For example, among youth who
cycled, 15% of those who always wore a
helmet had experienced a concussion, compared to 22% of those who never wore one.
Those who never wore a helmet were also
more likely to report multiple head injuries
(e.g., 7% had two or more concussions vs.
3% who always wore a helmet).

The most common symptoms students
experienced were headaches, dizziness or
balance problems, being dazed or having a
memory gap, and/or blurred vision. Among
youth who had a concussion, 55% reported
three or more symptoms (60% of females
vs. 51% of males).
Eighteen percent of youth who experienced
a concussion in the past year did not access medical care when they thought they
needed it. Among students who had not
accessed needed medical help, youth who
had been concussed were more likely to
report that it was because their parents
would not take them (19% vs. 14% of youth
who had not had a concussion) or because
of negative experiences accessing medical
help previously (15% vs. 10%).

Seventy-four percent of youth always wore
a seat belt when they were riding in a motor
vehicle, which was an increase from 66% in
2008. Youth in Grades 9 and 10 were the
least likely to always wear a seat belt, while
students in Grades 7 and 12 were the most
likely.
Concussion symptoms experienced
(among youth who had a concussion in the past year)
Headaches

71%

Dizziness or balance problems

63%

Dazed, confused, or suffered
a gap in memory
Blurred vision

42%
42%

Ringing in the ears

38%

Lost consciousness
None of these symptoms

25%
3%

Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

McCreary Centre Society

23

Nutrition

The Canadian Food Guide recommends that
youth eat several servings of fruit and vegetables every day. For example, males aged
14–18 should eat eight servings of fruit and
vegetables and females should eat seven
servings.
Overall, more youth reported eating fruit or
vegetables at least once on the day before
taking the survey in 2013 than in 2008 (94%
vs. 92%). However, around a third of students
had fruit or vegetables only once or twice
that day (34%).

Although there were no gender differences
in eating fruit on the day before taking the
survey, females were more likely than males
to have consumed vegetables, sweets, and
coffee or coffee-based beverages. Males, on
the other hand, were more likely than females to have had fast food, traditional foods
from their background, food grown or caught
by them or their family, water, pop or soda,
and energy drinks. Males were at least twice
as likely as females to have consumed fast
food, pop, and energy drinks three or more
times on the day before taking the survey.

In 2013, the majority of youth reported consuming water (96%), fruit (86%), vegetables
or green salad (82%), and sweets (77%) at
least once the day before. They also consumed fast food, such as pizza, hot dogs,
chips, and fries (41%); pop or soda (35%); energy drinks (6%); and coffee or coffee-based
beverages (27%). Also, 12% had eaten food
grown or caught by them or their family, and
38% had eaten traditional foods from their
background.

Youth who ate their evening meals with their
parents most or all of the time were more
likely to report eating fruit or vegetables three
or more times yesterday (64% vs. 47% who
ate with their parents less often). They were
also more likely to have sweets, traditional
foods from their background, food grown or
caught by them or their family, and water.
They were less likely to report consuming
fast food, pop or soda, energy drinks, and
coffee or coffee-based beverages.

There was a decrease in the percentage of
youth who consumed fast food (from 48%
in 2008), pop (from 42%), and energy drinks
(from 11%). However, there was a rise in the
percentage of youth who ate sweets (from
64% in 2008).

“
24

It is hard to eat healthy because fruit etc. is
not cheap at all. It’s cheaper to buy junk food.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

54%

There were some regional differences
in what youth ate on the day before they
took the survey. Youth in the Fraser and
Vancouver Coastal regions were twice
as likely as youth elsewhere to consume
traditional foods from their background
(46%–55% vs. 21%–23% elsewhere). Youth
in the North were the least likely to eat fruit
(82%) and vegetables (77%), and the most
likely to drink pop or soda (43%) and energy
drinks (10%).
There were other factors that appeared to
be linked with what youth ate and drank.
For example, youth who lived alone were
less likely than their peers to have had fruit,
vegetables, and water; and were more
likely to consume energy drinks and coffee or coffee-based beverages. Also, youth
who had a mental health condition such as
Depression or an eating disorder were more
likely than their peers without such a condition to have consumed energy drinks (9%
vs. 5%) and coffee or coffee-based beverages (39% vs. 26%) at least once yesterday.
Youth who reported eating fruit and vegetables three or more times on the day before
taking the survey were more likely to participate in at least 60 minutes of daily physical
activity (20% vs. 11% who had them less
often). They also reported better mental
health. For example, they were less likely
than youth who ate fruit and vegetables less
often to report extreme stress and were
more likely to have felt happy.

of students always ate
breakfast on school days.

Breakfast
The improving trend seen between 2003
and 2008 for youth eating breakfast continued. As in previous years, males were
more likely than females to always have
breakfast on school days (61% vs. 48%),
while females were more likely to never eat
breakfast (15% vs. 10%).
Vancouver Coastal had the highest percentage of students who reported always
eating breakfast on school days, while the
North had the lowest rate. However, among
students who did not eat breakfast at home,
those in the North were the most likely to
have their breakfast at school (11% vs.
5%–7% elsewhere).

Youth who ate breakfast on school days
Always ate breakfast
60%

30%

0%

Never ate breakfast

50%

53%

54%

18%

15%

13%

2003

2008

2013

McCreary Centre Society

25

73%

of students who did not eat breakfast at home
reported it was because they did not have time.

Among students who reported not eating
breakfast at home, the top three reasons
for both males and females were that they
did not have time (75% of females vs. 70%
of males), they were not hungry (50% of
females vs. 40% of males), and they felt sick
when they ate breakfast (28% of females
vs. 11% of males). Females were more likely

Most common reasons for not eating breakfast at home
(among youth who did not eat breakfast at home)
I don’t have time

73%

I am not hungry in the morning

46%

I feel sick when I eat breakfast

21%

There is nothing I like to eat at home

14%

I am trying to control my weight

10%

I pack my breakfast and take it to school
I get my breakfast at school

10%
6%

Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

“
26

I think healthy eating should
be encouraged more than it is.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

than males to report they were trying to control their weight (14% vs. 3%), and that they
took their breakfast to school (12% vs. 7%).
Having no food at home to eat was a reality
for 2% of students who did not eat breakfast
at home.
Youth who relied on public transit, a school
bus, or hitchhiking to get to school were less
likely to eat breakfast at home than those
who got to school by other methods.
Youth who ate breakfast at least sometimes
on school days were more likely than those
who missed breakfast to report engaging
in physical activity in the past week and to
report better mental health.

Def.
Throughout this report, there are mentions of youth who went
to bed hungry. This refers to youth who went to bed hungry
because there was not enough money for food at home.

Going to bed hungry
BC continues to have the highest child
poverty rate in Canada. The survey was
not able to fully capture poverty but did ask
a variety of questions looking at outcomes
of poverty, such as missing out on extracurricular opportunities (see p. 58). The
survey also asked students about extreme
measures of poverty such as going to bed
hungry.

(20% vs. 7% of youth whose parents
worked) and youth in rural communities (9%
vs. 7% of urban-based youth).

The vast majority of BC students reported
that they never went to bed hungry because
there was not enough money for food at
home (93%). Six percent went to bed hungry
sometimes, and 1% went to bed hungry
often or always. This marks a decrease from
2008, when 9% of students experienced
hunger some of the time and 2% went to
bed hungry often or always.

About 1 in 6 youth who indicated going to
bed hungry at least sometimes also reported not having any food at home to eat for
breakfast (17% vs. 1% of those who did not
go to bed hungry).

Some youth were at greater risk of going to
bed hungry. These included youth whose
parent(s) or guardian(s) were unemployed

Among Aboriginal youth, 3% reported going
to bed hungry often or always, which was
a decrease from 2008 (5%). However, the
rate remained above that for non-Aboriginal
youth (1%).

Some youth may have been using coffee,
energy drinks, or pop or soda in an attempt
to reduce hunger, as those who drank these
beverages three or more times yesterday
were more likely to report going to bed hungry at least some of the time (17% vs. 7%).

“

With only one parent working,
it’s hard for us to buy good food.”

McCreary Centre Society

27

Body weight & body image

Being overweight and obese in adolescence
has been linked to a number of poor health
outcomes including diabetes, adult obesity,
and mental and emotional health problems.
BC has lower rates of obesity than many
other parts of Canada, but the survey results
showed an increase in the percentage of
overweight and obese youth.

Trends in BMI weight categories
2003

2008

2013

Males
Underweight

2%

2%

4%

Healthy weight

72%

73%

70%

Overweight

19%

18%

18%

Obese

7%

7%

8%

Underweight

2%

2%

3%

Healthy weight

84%

84%

81%

Overweight

11%

11%

12%

Obese

3%

3%

4%

Females

Note: The difference between 2003 and 2008 for healthy weight males
was not statistically significant; differences for overweight males were
not statistically significant.
Note: The difference between 2008 and 2013 for underweight females
was not statistically significant.

Def.
body mass index (BMI) was calculated from students’
self-reported height and weight measurements.

28

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

According to their BMI, 76% of youth were
a healthy weight for their age and gender,
while 3% were underweight, 15% overweight, and 6% were obese.
Males were more likely than females to be
underweight, overweight, or obese. Younger
students were more likely to be obese compared to older students (8% in Grade 7 vs.
6% in Grade 12). Regionally, youth living in
the North were the most likely to be overweight (20%) or obese (11%).
The percentage of youth who were a healthy
weight decreased from 2008 and 2003. In
2013 the percentage of females who were
overweight or obese increased slightly,
as did the percentage of underweight and
obese males.
Students were asked how they saw themselves. Over two thirds felt they were about
the right weight (68%), whereas 10% thought
they were underweight, and the remaining 22% felt they were overweight. Older
students were less likely to feel they were
about the right weight compared to younger
students.

16%

The majority of youth who were a healthy
weight according to their BMI felt they were
about the right weight (79% of males and
72% of females). However, over a fifth (22%)
of healthy weight females thought they were
overweight, compared to 4% of males.
A third of healthy weight males were trying to gain weight (vs. 4% of healthy weight
females), while 52% of healthy weight
females were trying to lose weight (vs. 13%
of healthy weight males).

of females were overweight or obese according to
their BMI, but 30% thought they were overweight.

BMI weight category
70%

81%

Males
Females

4%

18%
3%

Underweight

Healthy
weight

12%

8%

Overweight

4%

Obese

Eating behaviours
Twenty-seven percent of youth had binge
eaten in the past year (35% of females vs.
19% of males), and 6% had done so weekly.
Binge eating was more common among
older students. For example, 41% of
18-year-old females had binged in the past
year compared to 27% of 13-year-olds.
Obese youth were the most likely to have
binge eaten on a weekly basis (10% vs. 6%
of healthy weight youth).
In the past year, 5% of males and twice as
many females vomited on purpose after
eating (purged). Among females, those who
were overweight or obese were more likely
to have purged at least once in the past year
(13% vs. 10% of healthy weight females).

Body image
73%

64%

Males
30%

14%

Females

14%

6%

Underweight

About the right
weight

Overweight

Note: Percentages for males do not equal 100% due to rounding.

“

A lot of males, including myself, are using
nutritional supplements to aid in weight
lifting… I would like to know the long
term effects it has on teens.”

McCreary Centre Society

29

Sexual behaviour

Oral sex

Sexual intercourse

A total of 23% of students reported ever
having oral sex, which was a decrease from
26% in 2008 for both males and females.
Although equal percentages of males and
females indicated having oral sex, males
were more likely to have received oral sex
(21% vs. 18% females), whereas females
were more likely to have given it (21% vs.
13% of males). Rates of both giving and
receiving oral sex increased with age.

Nineteen percent of students indicated
ever having sex, other than oral sex or
masturbation, with similar rates for males
and females. This percentage reflected a
decrease from a decade earlier for both
genders (24% in 2003).

Students who gave oral sex
Males

Females

50%

43%

43%

31%
25%

19%
10%

0%

1%
1%
12 years
old or
younger

3%
2%
13

5%
14

25%

29%

18%
12%
15

16

17

18 years
old

Note: The difference between males and females who were 13 years old was
not statistically significant.

30

Consistent with previous BC AHS findings
and with the pattern for oral sex, older students were more likely than younger ones to
have had sexual intercourse. For example,
2% of Grade 7 students reported having had
intercourse, compared to 44% of Grade 12
students.

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Sexually transmitted
infections
Overall, 1% of students had been told by
a doctor or nurse at some point that they
had a sexually transmitted infection (STI).
Three percent of students who had ever had
sexual intercourse reported an STI, which
was lower than in 2008 and 2003 (4%).
There were comparable rates of STIs
between students who had oral sex exclusively (i.e., never had sexual intercourse)
and those who had sexual intercourse
exclusively (i.e., never had oral sex).

81%

of students had never had
sexual intercourse.

Condom use

Sex & substance use

Sixty-nine percent of students who ever had
sexual intercourse reported that they or their
partner had used a condom or other latex
barrier the last time they had sex (72% of
males vs. 66% of females). The percentage of males who had used a condom was
similar to 2003 and 2008, but returned to
2003 rates for females after dropping to 61%
in 2008.

Twenty-four percent of students who had
ever had sexual intercourse reported using
alcohol or other substances before they
had sex the last time. The rate reflected a
decline from 32% five years earlier.

Seventeen percent of students who had oral
sex reported that they or their partner had
used a condom or other barrier the last time
they had oral sex, with similar rates for males
and females. However, this rate was lower
among students who had oral sex exclusively
(i.e., never had sexual intercourse; 12%).

Pregnancy

Students who used alcohol or other drugs the last
time they had sex (among those who ever had sex)
2008

34%
26%

Males

30%

2013
22%

Females

Overall, 1% of youth reported ever being pregnant or causing a pregnancy. The rate was
5% among male and female students who
had ever had sexual intercourse, which was a
decrease from 2008 (7%) and 2003 (6%).

Is there any harm in asking?
McCreary and other research have found no evidence that youth
will be influenced to try a risky behaviour if they are asked a question about it. For more information, please refer to Is There Any
Harm in Asking?, available at www.mcs.bc.ca.

McCreary Centre Society

31

Tobacco use

Smoking is one of the leading causes of premature death in Canada. Many adult smokers begin to experiment with smoking during
their adolescence. It is therefore encouraging to see that the percentage of students
who ever tried smoking has decreased
since 2003 (see graph on p. 36).
Twenty-one percent of youth had ever tried
smoking (not including ceremonial tobacco).
Among youth who had tried smoking, the
most common ages for first doing so were
14 or 15 years (21% for each of these ages).
Youth in the North and Interior were the
most likely to have tried smoking. Those
in the North were more likely than youth
elsewhere in the province to have started
smoking at age 12 or younger.
In 2003 and 2008, females were more likely
than males to have tried smoking, while
in 2013 males were more likely to have
smoked (22% of males vs. 19% of females).

Def.
tobacco use includes cigarettes, cigars or cigarillos, chewing
tobacco, electronic cigarettes, or using a hookah.

32

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Youth used a variety of different tobacco
products in the month before taking the
survey. Among youth who had ever tried
smoking, 47% smoked cigarettes, 35%
smoked cigars or cigarillos, 19% used a
hookah, 16% used electronic cigarettes, and
13% used chewing tobacco. There was no
gender difference in the use of a hookah,
but females were more likely to smoke cigarettes and males were more likely to use the
other products.
Although the percentage of students who
had ever smoked decreased from previous
years, a greater percentage of those who
had smoked were recent smokers (48%
smoked in the past month in 2013 vs. 45%
in 2008 and 38% in 2003). More males
than females had smoked in the past 30
days (51% vs. 45%). Seven percent of youth
who had tried smoking had become daily
smokers.

21%

Among youth who had tried smoking, 23%
had successfully quit in the past year, and
13% had quit but started smoking again.
Six percent of youth who ever tried smoking had used a product to help them stop
smoking in the past month, and 28% of
these youth had successfully not smoked
during that time. Youth in the North were
the most likely to have tried quitting, and
also the most likely to have successfully quit (31% in the North vs. 21%–25%
through the rest of BC, among those who
had tried smoking).

of youth had ever tried
smoking tobacco.

Students who were exposed to tobacco smoke inside their
home or family vehicle almost every day or every day
13%
9%
7%
4%

Northern

Interior

Vancouver Vancouver
Island
Coastal

5%

Fraser

Youth were less likely to be exposed to
tobacco smoke inside their home or family vehicle than in previous survey years.
However, 21% were exposed to tobacco at
least some of the time, with 6% exposed to
second-hand smoke almost every day or
every day.

“

“I have smoked before but quit for
basketball and my baby sister.”

“I just switched from
cigarettes to e-smoke.”

“I was [exposed to tobacco smoke] until I
was 12. It was every day, but my dad quit.”

“Anti-smoking ads don’t
stop kids from smoking…
It just makes it cool.”

“I smoke socially once
in a while, not a lot.”

“I don’t smoke. I tried it once and it was gross.”

“Help me to quit
smoking.”

”
McCreary Centre Society

33

Alcohol use

In British Columbia, the legal drinking age is
19. Youth under this age are allowed to drink
under the supervision of their parents.
The decline from 2003 to 2008 in the percentage of youth who had ever tried alcohol
continued in 2013, as 45% of male and
female youth had tried drinking alcohol (see
graph on p. 36).

The most common age for first trying alcohol was 14 years old (24%). Four percent
first drank alcohol before turning 9 years old
(5% of males vs. 3% of females).
Compared to five and ten years previously,
youth in 2013 were more likely to wait until
later in their adolescence before having
their first drink. The percentage of students
who reported trying alcohol before age 15
decreased over the past decade, from 80%
in 2003 to 75% in 2008 and 65% in 2013.

Age first tried alcohol (among youth who ever drank alcohol)
24%
20%

20%
11%

10%
4%

1%

Less than 9
9 years old

3%

3%

10

11

4%
12

13

14

15

16

17 years
or older

Changes in the age that youth first tried alcohol (among those who ever drank)
42% 43%

2008
32%

2013

23%

20%
14%
6% 4%

“
34

I’m trying to
quit drinking.”

Less than
9 years old

7%

4%

9 or 10

3% 4%
11 or 12

13 or 14

Note: Percentages do not equal 100% due to rounding.

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

15 or 16

17 years
or older

45%

of youth had ever tried alcohol,
compared to 58% a decade earlier.

Last Saturday use
Among youth who had tried alcohol, 93%
drank in the past year and 62% drank in the
past month (a decrease from 67% in 2003
and 2008). One percent of males reported
drinking every day in the past month and
fewer than 1% of females had done so.
Binge drinking for females is usually defined
as having four or more drinks within a couple of hours. However, to be consistent with
previous surveys, the 2013 BC AHS asked
youth about having five or more drinks in
this time frame.
Among youth who ever drank, rates of past
month binge drinking remained constant
between 2003 and 2008 at around 44%,
but in 2013 dropped to 39%, with similar
rates for males and females. Six percent of
those who had ever tried alcohol reported
binge drinking on six or more days in the
past month (3% of all youth), with 1% having
done so on 20 or more days.
Although males and females were equally
likely to report binge drinking in the past
month, females were more likely to binge
drink at younger ages. For example, 25% of
females aged 14 or younger who had tried
alcohol indicated binge drinking in the past
month, compared to 17% of similar aged
males.

Nineteen percent of all male and female students drank alcohol on the Saturday before
taking the survey, including liquor (14%),
beer (10%), coolers (9%), and wine (3%).
Males were more likely to have had beer,
whereas females were more likely to have
had coolers.
Among those who drank last Saturday, 64%
mixed different types of alcohol, with 24%
mixing at least three types (27% of females
vs. 21% of males), and 14% mixing their
alcohol with an energy drink (16% of males
vs. 13% of females).
Youth in urban and rural areas were equally
likely to mix three or more types of alcohol.
However, the highest rate of mixing different types of alcohol was in the North, where
33% of youth who drank last Saturday mixed
three or four types.
Additionally, 63% of youth who drank on
the Saturday before taking the survey had
at least five drinks (67% of males and 59%
of females). Youth in rural areas were more
likely than those in urban ones to have had
five or more drinks that night (68% vs. 62%).
As four drinks is considered binge drinking
for females, it is notable that over two thirds
(68%) of females who drank last Saturday
had four or more drinks.

Def.
A standard drink of alcohol is equal to a regular
bottle of beer (12 oz), a medium glass of wine (5 oz),
or a shot of liquor (1.5 oz).
McCreary Centre Society

35

Marijuana use

Continuing the trend of decreasing marijuana use seen between 2003 and 2008, 26%
of youth in 2013 had ever used marijuana,
with males slightly more likely to do so than
females. Among those who had tried marijuana, the most common age for first doing
so was 14 years (24%).

Youth who had ever tried different substances
Alcohol
70%

As with alcohol, youth started using marijuana at a later age in 2013 than in previous
survey years. For example, 2% of youth
who had tried marijuana first did so before
turning nine years old, compared to 3% in
2008. Additionally, youth were more likely to
wait until they were at least 15 years old to
first try marijuana (41% in 2013 vs. 33% in
2008 and 28% in 2003).

Marijuana

58%

54%

37%
35%

45%

30%

34%

0%

Tobacco

26%

26%

2003

21%

2008

2013

Age first tried marijuana (among youth who ever used)
24%
19%

21%
14%

9%

“
36

I smoke marijuana every day,
and I am dependent on it.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

2%

1%

1%

Less
than 9
years old

9

10

6%

3%
11

12

13

14

15

16

17
years
or older

16%

Overall, 15% of youth had used marijuana
in the past month. This was a decrease
from 2008 (17%) and 2003 (21%). However,
among students who had tried marijuana,
use in the past month remained stable since
2008 (58%), and 24% used on six or more
days.
Eight percent of BC students had used marijuana on the Saturday before taking the survey (down from 12% in 2008). Six percent
had used both alcohol and marijuana last
Saturday, which was a decrease from 9% in
2008. Among youth who had tried both alcohol and marijuana, almost one in four (24%)
had used both substances last Saturday.

of males and 14% of females had
used marijuana in the past month.

For the first time, the BC AHS asked youth
where they got their marijuana. Students
who used marijuana most commonly got
it from a youth outside their family (82%).
Males were more likely than females to get
their marijuana from an adult outside their
family, whereas females were more likely to
get it from a youth or adult family member
or from a youth outside their family. Youth
in the North were more likely than those in
other regions to get their marijuana exclusively from an adult.

Most recent source of marijuana (among youth who used marijuana)
81%

84%

Males
Females
21%

5%

6%

A youth in
family

4%

5%

An adult in
family

A youth
outside family

14%

An adult
outside family

Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

McCreary Centre Society

37

Substances other than
alcohol & marijuana

In addition to being asked about their alcohol and marijuana use, youth were asked
about their lifetime use of a range of other
substances. There was a decrease from
2008 to 2013 in the percentage of students
who used each substance. For example, the
percentage who had ever tried crystal meth
dropped from 2% to 1%, and the percentage
who had used ecstasy decreased from 7%
to 4%.
Students who had ever used substances other than
alcohol or marijuana
2003

2008

2013

Prescription pills without a doctor’s
consent

9%

15%

11%

Cocaine

5%

4%

3%

7%

9%

6%

13%

8%

5%

4%

3%

2%

Inhalants

4%

4%

2%

Heroin

1%

1%

1%

Steroids without a doctor’s consent

1%

2%

1%

Hallucinogens

§

Mushrooms
Amphetamines

§

Females were more likely than males to
misuse prescription pills (12% vs. 10%),
whereas males were more likely to have
tried hallucinogens (5% vs. 3%), mushrooms
(6% vs. 4%), amphetamines (2% vs. 1%),
crystal meth (1% vs. <1%), heroin (1% vs.
<1%), and steroids without a doctor’s consent (2% vs. <1%). For the first time, the BC
AHS asked about ketamine and GHB, which
2% of males and 1% of females had tried.
Overall, 17% of male and female youth had
tried at least one substance other than alcohol or marijuana. Additionally, 1% of youth
had ever injected an illegal drug, with males
more likely than females to have done so.
This was a slight decrease from 2008, but
was slightly above the rate in 2003.

The 2003 BC AHS did not include a separate item for ecstasy or crystal
meth. These drugs are included in the hallucinogens and amphetamines
categories, respectively, for all survey years.

§

Ketamine and GHB were not included specifically as hallucinogens in
2013. The percentage would not change if they were included.

§

“
38

I was addicted to [a painkiller] that was prescribed,
and was not using it for the right reasons.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Consequences of substance use
& reported reasons for using

Consequences
Over half (52%) of youth who used alcohol or other substances reported negative
consequences in the past year. The most
common were being told they had done
something they could not remember (37%),
passing out (28%), or getting injured (14%).

A total of 5% of students felt they needed
help for their substance use or were told
they needed help. This included their use of
alcohol (2%), marijuana (3%), and/or other
drugs (1%). Males were more likely than
females to have needed help for marijuana
use, while females were more likely than
males to have needed help for alcohol use.

Consequences of substance use in the past year
(among youth who used alcohol or other substances during that time)
Males

Females

Was told I did something I couldn’t remember

31%

42%

Passed out

26%

29%

Got injured

12%

17%

Argued with family members

10%

15%

Damaged property

10%

5%

Got in trouble with police

9%

5%

Schoolwork or grades changed

8%

10%

Got into a physical fight

8%

5%

Lost friends or broke up with a girlfriend or boyfriend

5%

10%

Had sex when I didn’t want to

4%

7%

Overdosed

2%

2%

Had to get treatment for alcohol or drug abuse

1%

1%

52%

46%

Used alcohol or drugs but none of these things happened
Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

McCreary Centre Society

39

21%

of students who used alcohol or other substances
reported doing so to manage stress.

Reported reasons for using
For the first time, the BC AHS asked youth
who had ever used alcohol or other drugs
about their reasons for using substances.
The most common reasons were that they
wanted to have fun (65%), their friends were
doing it (33%), and/or they wanted to experiment (28%). Females were more likely to
report a number of reasons for substance
use, while over half of males (55%) chose
only one reason.

Reasons for using substances the last time
(among youth who ever used alcohol or other drugs)
Males

Females

I wanted to have fun

60%

69%

My friends were doing it

29%

37%

I wanted to try it/experiment

27%

29%

Because of stress

16%

25%

I felt down or sad

11%

21%

I felt like there was nothing else to do

9%

10%

To manage physical pain

5%

7%

I was pressured into doing it

3%

4%

I thought it would help me focus

3%

3%

Because of an addiction

2%

2%

I didn’t mean to do it

1%

1%

To change the effects of some other drug(s)

1%

1%

Other

21%

16%

Note: The difference between males and females for having nothing else to
do was not statistically significant.
Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

40

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Youth in the Vancouver Coastal and Fraser
regions were more likely than those in the
rest of the province to have used substances
because they wanted to experiment.
Youth who reported a variety of mental
health concerns, including having selfharmed or attempted suicide in the past
year, were more likely than their peers to
have last used substances to manage stress
or because they were sad. For example,
those who had self-harmed in the past year
were more likely than those who had not
to have used alcohol or other substances
because of stress (43% vs. 14%, among
those who had ever tried these substances).
Similarly, youth who had foregone necessary mental or emotional health care were
more likely to have used substances because they felt sad than those who had not
missed out on that care.

Among youth who had tried alcohol or other
substances, those who last used substances to manage stress were more likely
than those who did not use for this reason
to have ever tried a variety of other substances, including prescription pills without a
doctor’s consent (32% vs. 13% who did not
attribute their substance use to stress), cocaine (11% vs. 4%), ecstasy or MDMA (17%
vs. 8%), or marijuana (79% vs. 51%).
Students may have been using substances
to manage a variety of symptoms. Eighteen
percent of students with a physical disability

“

“I wanted to see
what it was like.”

who had used substances had last used to
manage physical pain (compared to 6% of
youth without a physical disability). Ten percent of those with a long-term chronic condition used substances for the same reason.
Also, youth with ADHD were four times as
likely to have used substances to help them
focus (8% vs. 2% of those without ADHD,
among youth who ever used substances).
Finally, youth with almost any type of health
condition or disability were more likely to
report having used substances recently to
change the effects of other drugs.

“I didn’t want to be
made fun of.”

“When I smoke, I feel like I can focus on
what I want, and don`t feel overwhelmed.”
“To keep my mind
off of eating.”

“To help me sleep.”

“Marijuana helps
my anxiety.”

“There was nothing else in the
community that was more fun.”
“To have fun and to get away from
the responsibilities of school.”
“To forget about problems in my life.”

“It's all there is to do these days."

”
McCreary Centre Society

41

School

School connectedness
Previous McCreary studies as well as other
research have shown that school connectedness is associated with positive academic
and health-related outcomes.
Youth were asked a series of questions
about their connections to school and
school staff. The majority of students felt
like they were a part of their school, were
happy to be at school, and felt safe there.
They also reported that they got along with
teachers (72%), their teachers cared about
them (63%), and they were treated fairly by

school staff (74%). However, fewer than half
of students felt that school staff other than
teachers cared about them (48%).
Males were more likely to be happy at their
school (69% vs. 65% of females). In contrast, females were more likely to get along
with their teachers, feel cared about by their
teachers (64% vs. 63% of males) and other
school staff (49% vs. 47%), and feel that
school staff treated them fairly (76% vs.
73%).

Sense of belonging at school
78%
67%

62%

Disagree/strongly disagree
Neither agree nor disagree
Agree/strongly agree

28%
11%

I feel like I am part
of my school

21%
12%

I am happy to be
at my school

16%
5%
I feel safe at my
school

Note: Percentages for feeling like part of school do not equal 100% due to rounding.

Def.
A School connectedness scale was created from items which asked
youth how much they felt part of their school, how well they got along with
people at their school, and how much they felt cared about at school.

42

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

94%

of youth who felt highly connected to school
reported good or excellent mental health,
compared to 58% who felt less connected.

Students in urban communities were more
likely to be happy at their school and get
along with teachers than students in rural
areas.

higher school connectedness than those
who had been involved in bullying. Students
who were both a victim and a perpetrator of
bullying were the least connected to school.

Connectedness to school was highest
among students in Grade 7 and lowest
among students in Grades 9 to 11. For
example, 40% of Grade 7 students reported
the highest levels of school connectedness
compared to 16% in Grade 10 and 21% in
Grade 12.

Feeling connected to school had many
positive associations. For example, those
who reported higher school connectedness
were more likely to describe their mental
health as good or excellent, and they were
also more likely to expect to continue their
education beyond high school.

Students who had been neither a victim nor
a perpetrator of teasing, social exclusion, or
physical assaults in the past year reported

Good/excellent mental health

Good/excellent mental health by school connectedness
100%

50%

0%

Lower

School connectedness

Higher

“

I feel extremely isolated in school.”

McCreary Centre Society

43

School safety
One important element of school connectedness is feeling safe at school. BC
students felt safer in all areas of their school
than they did in 2003 and 2008. In 2013,
males and females were equally likely to
report feeling safe at school. However, when
asked about specific school locations, males
were more likely to feel safe in every location except the washrooms, where they were
as likely as females to feel safe.

vs. 10% of students who did not feel safe in
their neighbourhood).

Students in the North were less likely than
their peers in the rest of BC to feel safe at
school (72% vs. 77%–80% in the other four
regions).

Students who carried a weapon to school
were more likely to have teased, excluded,
or physically assaulted another student in
the past year (49% vs. 21% who did not
carry a weapon). They were also more likely
to have been the victims of these bullying
behaviours (67% vs. 49% who did not carry
a weapon).

There was a link between neighbourhood
and school safety. Students who felt very
safe in their neighbourhood were more
likely to also feel very safe at school (76%

Four percent of youth (6% of males vs. 2%
of females) reported that they had carried a weapon, such as a knife or bat, at
least sometimes while at school in the past
month. This was a decrease from 6% in
2008 and 7% in 2003. One percent reported
that they always carried a weapon.

Students who always or usually felt safe at school

83%

94%
63%

Classroom

“
44

90%

88%

Washrooms

96%

Hallways

91%

87%

71%

66%

I feel unsafe at school most of the time
because of all the verbal harassment.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

85%

2013
56%

Library

Cafeteria

2008

Outside on
school property

3%

School absences

of youth who had been in government
care did not expect to finish high school.
This was a decrease from 7% in 2008.

Students who skipped class at least once in the past month

Overall, 57% of students (54% of males vs.
61% of females) missed class on at least
one day in the past month.
Forty-two percent missed school due to
illness (38% males vs. 45% females). Other
reasons for missing included family responsibilities (12% of males vs. 14% of females),
bullying (2% of males vs. 4% of females)
and work (3% of males vs. 2% of females).
Also, 23% skipped classes on at least one
day in the past month (21% males vs. 25%
females).

Educational aspirations
Most students (89%) expected to graduate from high school, and 86% planned to
continue their education beyond high school
(e.g., through university, college, or trade
school). One percent indicated they did not
plan to finish high school, and 11% did not
know their plans or had not thought about it.
Males were less likely to anticipate continuing their education beyond high school (83%
vs. 89% of females), and were more likely
to have not thought about their school plans
(8% vs. 5% of females).
Youth in the Vancouver Coastal (88%) and
Fraser regions (89%) were the most likely to
indicate they planned to continue their education beyond high school. Some groups of

40%

42%

30%
23%
15%
3%
12 years old
or younger

7%

13

14

15

16

17

18 years
old

Note: The difference between 17- and 18-year-olds is not statistically significant.

students were less likely to plan to continue
with their education, including youth who
had ever been in a foster home or group
home (70% vs. 87% who had not been in
these types of government care), and youth
who worked 21 or more hours (77% vs. 88%
of those who worked fewer hours and 85%
of those who did not have a job).
Youth who saw themselves in school in
five years were less likely to have skipped
school three or more times in the past
month (5% vs. 9% of those who did not expect to be in school). They were also more
likely to have friends who would disapprove
if they dropped out of school (90% vs. 85%),
to feel engaged in their community, and to
have done weekly volunteer work (22% vs.
18%).

McCreary Centre Society

45

Bullying

The term bullying is used to describe behaviours as diverse as name-calling, social
exclusion, and physical assault. Although
adults often respond differently to these
diverse behaviours, they are all associated
with unhealthy outcomes for the victim and
perpetrator.

Teased

Students who were teased in the past year
Males
60%

51%
44%

Females

46%

43%

37%
30%
27%

0%

30%

12 years old 13
or younger

31%

14

36%

32%

15

16

39%

30%

17

35%
31%

18 years
old

Note: Differences between data points were not statistically significant across
every age.

Def.
Bullying experiences asked about in the BC AHS

included teasing, exclusion, and physical assault.

46

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

The BC AHS asked youth about a range of
bullying experiences they may have had in
the past year, either as the perpetrator or
victim. Youth were asked specifically about
their bullying experiences with other youth
at school or on the way to or from school.

In the past year, 37% of students (43% of
females vs. 31% of males) had been teased
at least once to the point where they felt bad
or extremely uncomfortable. This was an
increase from 33% in 2008 (37% of females
vs. 28% of males) and 34% in 2003 (39% of
females vs. 30% of males). Twelve percent
of students experienced teasing on three or
more occasions in the past year.
Rates of being teased peaked at age 14 for
females and at age 15 for males.

12%

of students were teased on three or
more occasions in the past year.

Trends in youth who were teased in the past year
Males
50%

25%

0%

Females

39%

37%

30%

28%

2003

2008

Excluded
The percentage of students who reported
being socially excluded by their peers in the
past year remained stable between 2003
and 2008. The percentage increased from
24% in 2008 to 26% in 2013 for males, and
from 37% to 43% for females. Thirteen
percent of females and 7% of males experienced this type of exclusion on three or
more occasions.

43%

31%

2013

Physically attacked or
assaulted
The decline between 2003 and 2008 in the
percentage of students who reported being
physically assaulted continued for males,
from 12% in 2008 to 10% in 2013. Rates
for females remained stable at 5% between
2008 and 2013. Two percent of males and
1% of females were attacked or assaulted
three or more times in the past year.

Among females, rates of being excluded
increased up to age 14 and then decreased.
There was no age difference for males.

“

I was bullied via texting, Facebook,
and in real life by people at my school.”

McCreary Centre Society

47

24%

of youth bullied someone in person
or online in the past year.

Perpetrators of bullying
In the past year, 12% of youth (14% of males
vs. 10% of females) reported they had
teased someone at school or on the way to
or from school. Fifteen percent of females
and 13% of males had socially excluded
another youth. Five percent of males and
2% of females had physically attacked or
assaulted another youth.
Students who had been teased themselves
were more likely to tease others (23% vs.
6% who had not been teased). Similarly,
those who had been excluded were more
likely to exclude others (25% vs. 8% who
had not been excluded), and those who had
been physically assaulted were more likely
to assault others (23% vs. 2%).

“

“I think most people [bully others]
even if they don,t mean to. I didn’t.”

Patterns of bullying changed with age. Being
exclusively a victim of bullying was more
common among younger students, whereas
being exclusively a perpetrator was more
common among older students.
Among youth with experience of bullying,
females were more likely than males to
be exclusively the victims, whereas males
were more likely to be exclusively the
perpetrators.
In the past year, 26% of males and 23% of
females reported bullying someone either
at school (or on the way to or from school)
or through the Internet or other technology (see p. 64 for a more detailed look at
cyberbullying).

“Bullying is a big part of my
life and it doesn't go away.”

“I am bullied almost everyday, but I force myself to go to school.”

“My friends would call me gay as a joke, knowing
I am not gay. It still bothered me and made me a
much quieter person because of it. It was to the
point that I felt I didn't have a voice.”

“I really want help
from someone,
but I'm afraid.”

“I'm very afraid of
school, I don't feel
safe, I get bullied.”

"I have ADHD and I am bullied a lot and have been called mean things."

48

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

"I stay off the
Internet to avoid
being bullied."

”

Impact of bullying
Youth who were victims of any type of bullying (teasing, exclusion, or assault) in the
past year were more likely than those who
were not bullied to report skipping class in
the past month (27% vs. 19%). The more
types of bullying students experienced, the
more likely they were to miss school.
All forms of bullying were associated with
students’ mental health. For example, youth
who were teased at least once in the past
year were less likely to report their mental health was good or excellent (70% vs.
88% of those who were not teased). As
well, youth who experienced social exclusion were more likely to have seriously

considered suicide in the past year (22% vs.
7% of those who were not excluded).
Being bullied was also linked to health risk
behaviours. For example, youth who were
assaulted in the past year were more likely
than those who were not to binge drink
(26% vs. 17%), and to use marijuana on six
or more days in the past month.
The fear of being bullied restricted some
students’ activities. Six percent of youth (7%
of females vs. 4% of males) reported that
they had not participated in extracurricular
activities (e.g., sports, dance, art) because
they were worried about being bullied.

Students who missed school by number of different types of bullying
experienced (being teased, excluded, and/or assaulted)

50%

53%

No bullying

56%

61%

1 type of
bullying

60%

69%

2 types of
bullying

68%

78%

Males
Females

3 types of
bullying

Note: The difference between being a victim of one type and two types of bullying
was not statistically significant for males.

“

I went through a time where I felt bad about
myself and had low self-esteem because I
was bullied so badly when I was young.”
McCreary Centre Society

49

Harassment & discrimination

Sexual harassment
In 2013, the percentage of youth who experienced verbal sexual harassment in the
past year dropped to 39%. This was below
the 2003 (44%) and 2008 (47%) rates for
both males and females.

Experienced sexual harassment in the past year
46%

Males

32%

26%

Females

10%

Verbal sexual
harassment

“
50

Physical sexual
harassment

I know of a lot of sexual harassment
happens to me and others, by youth
and some adults in the neighborhood.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

There was also a decrease in the percentage of students who experienced physical sexual harassment. Rates for females
decreased from around 38% in 2003 and
2008, to 26% in 2013. In 2013, 10% of
males experienced physical sexual harassment compared to 18% in 2003 and 15% in
2008.

19%

of students reported being discriminated
against because of how they looked.

Discrimination
Thirty-five percent of youth reported they
had experienced at least one type of discrimination in the past year (such as racist
or homophobic discrimination), with 17%
experiencing one type, 9% experiencing two
types, and 9% experiencing three or more
types of discrimination.
There were no gender differences in discrimination on the grounds of race or sexual
orientation, but females were more likely
to report being discriminated against for all
the other listed reasons. For example, 9%
of females felt they had been discriminated
against because of their sex or gender
compared to 2% of males. Females were
also more likely than males to experience
multiple types of discrimination.

Relatively high percentages of youth who
identified as transgender or did not identify
as straight experienced discrimination. For
example, 64% of lesbian students had been
discriminated against because of their sexual orientation, as had 47% of gay males, and
37% of bisexual students.

Perceived reasons for being discriminated against
in the past year
Physical appearance

19%

Being seen as different

13%

Race, ethnicity, or skin colour

11%

Age

9%

Gender/sex

6%

Income or family income

5%

Sexual orientation (being or thought to be gay or lesbian)

4%

A disability

3%

“

I have a hearing disability and I’ve
had several people mock me and
call me names.”
McCreary Centre Society

51

Physical & sexual abuse

Physical abuse

Sexual abuse

Thirteen percent of students (15% of females vs. 10% of males) indicated having
been physically abused or mistreated at
some point in their life. This rate represented a decrease from 17% in 2008 and 15%
in 2003.

When youth were asked specifically if they
had ever been sexually abused, 10% of females and 2% of males recognized they had
experienced this type of abuse.

Students who experienced physical abuse
Males

Females

30%
18%
15%
12%
0%

2003

19%

15%

14%
10%
2008

2013

Def.
Sexual abuse includes experiences that students might not
have recognized as abuse, including being forced into sexual
activity by another youth or adult, or being the younger of an
illegal age pairing the first time they had sex.

52

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Youth were also asked about other forms
of sexual abuse they might not have recognized as abuse. For example, 5% were
forced into sexual activity against their will
by another youth (7% of females vs. 2%
of males), and 1% were forced into sexual
activity by an adult (2% of females vs. 1% of
males).

4%

Bill C-22 (2007) of Canadian law states
that sex between a youth under age 16 and
someone who is not close in age is also
sexual abuse. One percent of male and female students were the younger of an illegal
age pairing the first time they had sex.
When all three forms of sexual abuse were
considered, a total of 13% of female students were sexually abused. This reflected a
decrease from 2003 and 2008 (15%–16%).
For males, sexual abuse (any of the three
forms) increased from 5% in 2003 to 6% in
2008, but decreased to 4% in 2013.

of youth had experienced both
physical and sexual abuse.

Youth in 2013 were less likely to have experienced both physical and sexual abuse than
in 2003 and 2008. Six percent of females
reported being both physically and sexually
abused (down from 8% in 2008 and 2003),
while 1% of males did so (down from 2% in
2008 and equivalent to the percentage seen
in 2003).

“

I met an adult online who convinced me
to send inappropriate pictures to him.”

McCreary Centre Society

53

Employment

A total of 29% of male and female students worked at a paid job during the
school year, which was down from 41% in
2008 and 37% in 2003. Further, students
who did work were more likely to have
worked fewer hours each week than in
previous years (37% worked less than five
hours a week in 2013 vs. 28% in 2008).
Among students who worked in 2013, the
majority did so for 12 hours or less each
week.
Students in the North and Interior were
the most likely to work during the school
year (38% in each region). Students in the
North were also the most likely to work 21
or more hours a week (5%).
As youth got older they were more likely to
be employed and to work more hours.

Hours spent working at a paid job
(among youth who were employed)
37% 36%

35%

38%

Males
Females

20% 21%
7%

Less than 5
hours a week

5%

5 to 12 hours 13 to 20 hours 21 or more
a week
hours a week
a week

Note: The differences between males and females who worked less than
5 hours or 13 to 20 hours were not statistically significant.
Note: Percentages for males do not equal 100% due to rounding.

Students who worked 13 or more hours a week
30%
22%
19%
15%

10%
1%

2%

0%
12 years old 13
or younger

14

1%

54

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

5%

15

16

17

18 years
old

6%

Male and female students who worked were
more likely than their non-employed peers
to have had a serious injury that required
medical attention during the past year (34%
vs. 24%). The more hours that students
worked, the more likely they were to get
injured at work. For example, 1% of students who worked 5–12 hours a week were
seriously injured at work, compared to 6%
of students who worked 21 or more hours a
week.

students who lived alone worked at a paid
job, compared to 29% of their peers who did
not live alone. One in four of these students
worked 21 or more hours a week (vs. 2% of
their peers). Additionally, employed students
whose parents were not working were more
likely to have worked 21 or more hours a
week, compared to students whose parents
were employed (18% vs. 6%).
Students who worked at a paid job were
more likely than their non-employed peers
to go to bed hungry because there was not
enough money for food, and to have missed
out on extracurricular activities because
they could not afford to participate or were
too busy.

It is likely that some students were working
out of necessity rather than for luxuries or
experience, including students who lived
in households without any adults or those
who lived alone. For example, 58% of

“

of employed students worked
21 or more hours a week.

“I tutor kids after school.” "I have a job because my parents are unable
to pay for clothing, etc. for me."

“I work on my parents’ farm.”

"I have my own business."

“I took a year off high school and
became a hair stylist, and then
came back for my grade 12.”

“I have two jobs
currently.”

“I lost my job.”

“I babysit
sometimes.”

”

McCreary Centre Society

55

Physical activity,
sports, & leisure

The Canadian Physical Activity Guidelines
recommend that youth aged 12 to 17 do
an hour of moderate to vigorous physical
activity every day. The BC AHS indicated
that only 17% of students in this age bracket
met these recommendations during the past
week.

The Guidelines recommend that individuals
aged 18 or older take part in 150 minutes of
moderate to vigorous physical activity each
week. Most students (69% of males vs. 54%
of females) aged 18 and 19 achieved these
recommendations by participating in 60 minutes of exercise on at least three days.

Participation in at least 60 minutes of moderate to vigorous physical activity in the past week
(among students 12–17 years old)
22%
17%
14%

Females

16%

15% 15%

12%

12%
10%
7%

0 days

10%

10%

9%

8%

6%

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

Note: Percentages for males do not equal 100% due to rounding.

Def.
Organized sports refer to sports with a coach, such as school teams and swimming lessons.
Informal sports are sports without a coach, such as skateboarding and hiking.
Extreme sports include activities such as backcountry skiing and BMX.

56

Males

18%

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

7 days

62%

Over the past year, 55% of students participated in organized sports at least once a
week. This was a drop back to 2003 levels
of participation, after an increase to 59% in
2008.

of 13-year-olds played weekly organized
sports compared to 45% of 17-year-olds.

likely than older students to take part in
extreme sports or yoga/dance on a weekly
basis. However, there was no age difference
in weekly participation in informal sports.
Males were more likely than females to
be involved in organized sports, informal
sports, or extreme sports four or more times
a week; while females were more likely to be
participating in dance or yoga this often.

The decrease in participation in informal
sports seen between 2003 and 2008 continued, with a drop in participation from 69%
in 2008 to 58% in 2013. The percentage
of students who took part in weekly dance,
yoga, or exercise classes also declined
(from 22% in 2008 to 18% in 2013).

Participation in exercise and physical activity differed between rural and urban youth.
For example, students in rural areas were
more likely than students in urban areas to
participate weekly in informal sports (64%
vs. 57%) and extreme sports (20% vs. 10%).

Younger students were more likely than older ones to play organized sports. Similarly,
students aged 16 or younger were more

Students who participated in activities at least weekly in the past year
Sports/physical activities without
a coach or instructor
Sports with a coach or instructor

50%
21%

Art/drama/singing/music
Extreme sports

Dance/yoga/exercise classes

59%

32%

18%

5%

16%

Volunteering
Club/group

67%

50%

24%

11%
14%
8%

Males
28%

Females

“

I am very active
in sports: soccer,
basketball, volleyball,
and rugby.”

McCreary Centre Society

57

4%

of students did volunteer activities such as
charity work four or more times a week.

Overall, three quarters of students (81% of
males vs. 69% of females) took part in either
organized or informal sports on a weekly
basis. These students were more likely than
their less active peers to rate their mental
health as good or excellent (84% vs. 72%)
and to report always feeling happy, calm,
and at peace in the past month. These
students were also more likely to have slept
nine or more hours the night before taking
the survey (26% vs. 17% who were less
active).
In addition to participating in sports and other physical activities, BC students engaged
in a variety of leisure activities outside of
school hours. Similar to 2003 and 2008,
27% of students took part in art, drama,
singing, or music groups or lessons at least
once a week over the past year.
Thirteen percent of students attended clubs
or groups such as Guides or Scouts, 4-H, or
community or religious groups at least once
a week, which was down from 16% in 2008.
Students were also less likely to take part
in some form of volunteer work each week,
such as helping a charity or fundraising
(20% in 2013 vs. 27% in 2008). Participation
in clubs or groups and volunteer work was
higher among urban-based students than
rural ones.

“
58

I could get [to activities], but it would
cost a lot and be a 45 minute commute.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Barriers to participation
Students were asked if anything had prevented them from participating in sports and
leisure activities. The most common reasons for both males and females were that
they were too busy (40% of males vs. 52%
of females) and that they could not get there
or home (13% of males vs. 19% of females).
Females were also more likely than males to
report that they could not afford to participate (18% vs. 11%), that the activity was not
available in their community (15% vs. 12%),
and that they were worried about being bullied (7% vs. 4%).
Students in rural areas were more likely than
their peers in urban centres to have missed
out on activities because the activities were
not available in their community (25% vs.
12%), whereas urban students were more
likely to have been too busy to participate
(47% vs. 42%). Females in rural areas were
also more likely to not participate because
of fears about being bullied (10% vs. 7% of
urban females).

2010 Olympic Games

Gambling

Over three years after the 2010 Olympic and
Paralympic Winter Games in Vancouver,
the event was still having an effect on some
youth. For example, 13% reported that they
were more physically active as a result of
the Games, 6% had more sports opportunities, and 2% had more job prospects. Males
were more likely than females to report they
were more physically active (15% vs. 10%)
and had more sports opportunities (8% vs.
5%) as a result of the Games.

The legal gambling age in BC is 19. The
overall rate of students who gambled in
the past 12 months dropped from 51% in
2003, to 39% in 2008, to 10% in 2013. This
included playing games for money; buying
lottery tickets; or betting at a casino, race
track, or online. As in previous years, males
were around three times more likely than
females to have gambled.

Youth from the Fraser and Vancouver
Coastal regions were more likely than youth
in the rest of the province to report having
more sports opportunities as a result of the
Games.
Two years before the Games took place, 6%
of youth who completed the 2008 BC AHS
reported that they had more job prospects
because of the Games, compared to 2%
who felt that way three years after the event
happened.

Gambling in the past year
(among youth who gambled)
71%

15%

Once a month 2 or 3 times
or less
a month

10%

4%
Once a week

2 or more
times a week

The 2013 survey
gambling On previous BC AHS surveys, students were asked
separate questions about different types of gambling. In 2013,
these items were combined and compared against students who
indicated any type of gambling in previous years.

McCreary Centre Society

59

Transportation

Modes of transport
Students were asked about the various
methods of transportation they usually
used to get to school. More than half (58%)
arrived by car. Forty-two percent walked,
cycled, or skateboarded; 28% took a bus or
used public transit; and 1% hitchhiked.

When students used only one method to get
to school, females were more likely to go
by car (36% vs. 32% of males); while males
were more likely to have walked, cycled, or
skateboarded (27% vs. 20% of females) or
hitchhiked (1% vs. < 1%).

There were some regional differences in
how students generally got to school. Half
of students in Vancouver Coastal walked,
cycled, or skateboarded to school (50%);
while most of those in the Fraser region
drove or were driven (63%). Youth in the
Interior were more likely than youth in other
areas to take the bus or other public transit
(42%).

Overall, 3% of youth across the province
had hitchhiked in the past month, with twice
as many males as females having done
so. Youth who went to bed hungry often or
always were more likely to have hitchhiked
in the past month, and to specifically hitchhike to school (17% vs. 1% who were not
living in this level of poverty). Youth who felt
unsafe on public transit were more likely to
have hitchhiked in the past month than their
peers.
Twenty-seven percent of students reported
that they did not use public transit. The safer
that transit users felt, the more likely they
were to take a bus or other transit options to
school.

60

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

3%

Youth who relied on public transit or hitchhiking were more likely than their peers to
have missed out on extracurricular activities and health care services. For example,
34% of youth who hitchhiked to school and
21% who took the bus or other public transit
had missed out on extracurricular activities
because they could not get there, compared
to 15% who got to school by car. Youth
reliant on the bus or hitchhiking were also
more likely than those travelling by car to
have missed out on necessary medical care
because they had no transportation.
Nineteen percent of youth had a learner’s
driver’s licence, 10% had a novice licence,
and almost none had a full licence. Youth in
the Interior were the most likely to have any
sort of driver’s licence.

Youth who hitchhiked in the past month
21%

Impaired driving
Driving while under the influence of alcohol
or other drugs is associated with a greater
chance of being involved in a motor vehicle
accident. BC has a requirement that those
with a learner’s or novice licence have a
zero blood alcohol content when driving.
Over a quarter of youth who had ever driven
after using substances (27%) did not have a
driver’s licence.
Five percent of youth who had tried alcohol
had driven after drinking. Two percent had
done so in the past month, which was a
decline from 6% in 2008 and 8% in 2003.
There was also a decrease in the percentage of youth who had ever driven after using
marijuana (from 20% in 2008 to 15% in
2013; among youth who had ever used marijuana). Nine percent of youth who had ever
used marijuana had driven while impaired
by this substance in the past month.
Consistent with previous BC AHS results,
males were more likely than females to have
driven after using alcohol or marijuana.

3%

Went to bed hungry
because there was
not enough money
for food at home

of students had driven after using alcohol or
marijuana, and 10% had been in a car with
an impaired driver in the past month.

Did not go to
bed hungry

Eighteen percent of youth (21% of females
vs. 15% of males) had ever been a passenger in a car with a driver who had been
drinking, and 14% had been in a vehicle with
a driver who had been using marijuana (15%
of females vs. 13% of males).

McCreary Centre Society

61

Technology use

Nine out of ten students reported that they
had a cellphone or other portable electronic
communication device. The majority of
these students (96%) had used their device
on the previous school day.

Females were more likely than males to use
their phone to communicate (with friends,
parents, or for social networking). Males
were more likely than females to use their
phone to bully others or engage in sexting.

Youth who had a cellphone most commonly
used it for communicating with friends, playing games/entertainment/music, communicating with parent(s) or guardian(s), chatting
online or social networking, and for finding
information.

Youth continued to be online after the time
they were expected to go to sleep. Common
activities included surfing the Internet (59%),
talking or texting (57%), chatting online or
using social networks (56%), and playing
online games (29%).

Used cellphone to…

Def.
Cellphone refers to a cellphone, smart

phone, or similar portable electronic
communication device.

62

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Did this on
last school
day

When activity took place
Before
school

During
school

After
school

Communicate with friends

89%

45%

62%

71%

Play games/entertainment/
music

83%

33%

45%

68%

Communicate with
parent(s)/guardian(s)

80%

19%

38%

63%

Chat online or social
networking

74%

31%

39%

63%

Find information

72%

19%

53%

46%

Engage in sexting

10%

2%

3%

9%

Communicate with
teachers

9%

2%

4%

5%

Bully others

2%

<1%

1%

1%

Note: Sexting is the sending of explicit photographs or messages via cellphone
or other similar device.
Note: Youth could choose more than one response.

35%

Females were more likely than males to
have been texting or talking on the phone
(65% vs. 50%) or chatting online or social
networking (61% vs. 51%) after they were
supposed to be sleeping. Males were more
likely to have been gaming (38% vs. 19% of
females).
Ten percent of students reported that they
did not have a cellphone or other such
device (13% of males vs. 8% of females).
There were some differences between
these students and those who had a phone.
For example, students without a cellphone
were less likely to have close friends in their

“

“Eight hours of computer use
a day… I think asking about
computer usage is important.”

of males and 43% of females were
using Facebook, Twitter, or other
social media during school.

school or neighbourhood, or to feel they had
an adult in their neighbourhood or community who cared about them. However, they
were more likely to feel connected to school.
There may be a link between poverty and
students not having a cellphone. For example, students who did not have a cellphone
were less likely to participate in at least one
weekly extracurricular activity, were less
likely to have been to the dentist recently,
and were more likely to have gone to bed
hungry because there was not enough
money for food at home.

“I am one of the few kids
with no Facebook account,
no cellphone.”

“Do I have control over my belongings that I use
frequently (e.g., cellphone, computer)?: No.”

“I have a video
game addiction.”

“I am expected to leave my phone in
the living room when I go to bed.”

“I 'game' a lot and would like to see more questions
related to that because of how big the community is.”

“The only time I feel happy is
when I play online games.”

”

McCreary Centre Society

63

Link between technology use
& health outcomes
Youth who had used a cellphone to communicate with their parents were more likely
to feel they had an adult in their family who
they could talk to if they had a problem (74%
vs. 70% of youth who had not used their
cellphone to contact their parents), and to
report that their parents knew what they
were doing in their free time.
Youth who had used their phone for sexting
on the previous school day were more likely
to report that they had met someone on the
Internet who made them feel unsafe (22%

“
64

My eldest sister has a gaming
addiction… This has been going on for
a while now and I’m quite worried.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

vs. 13% of those who had not sexted), and
to have been cyberbullied in the past year
(26% vs. 13%).
Fourteen percent of youth reported that
they had been cyberbullied in the past year
(19% of females vs. 10% of males). This
reflected a decrease from 2008 when the
rates were 21% for females and 12% for
males. Additionally, 19% of females and
9% of males had met someone through the
Internet who made them feel unsafe.

14%

Seven percent of males and 6% of females
reported that they had cyberbullied someone else in the past year. Fourteen-yearolds were the most vulnerable to being
cyberbullied, with lower rates for younger
and older youth. Perpetrators of cyberbullying were most commonly aged 14 and older.
As with other forms of bullying, females
were more likely than males to be exclusively the victims of cyberbullying, whereas
males were more likely to be exclusively
perpetrators.

of students had met someone on the
Internet who made them feel unsafe.

Youth who were cyberbullied in the past
year were less likely to rate their mental
health as good or excellent (61% vs. 85%
of those who were not cyberbullied). They
were also more likely to have seriously
considered suicide in the past year (33% vs.
9%) and to report binge drinking in the past
month (26% vs. 16%).

Youth who were cyberbullied in the past year
18%

20%

15%

15%

15%

12%

12%

11%

10%

0%

12 years old 13
or younger

14

15

16

17

18 years
old

Note: The differences between 12 and 18 years old and between 17 and 18 years
old were not statistically significant.

“

I have been sexually
harassed on the Internet."
McCreary Centre Society

65

Youth engagement

The BC AHS asked students about their
level of engagement in the activities they
participated in. Specifically, they were asked
about how meaningful they felt their activities were and how much they felt their ideas
were listened to and valued within these
activities.

Meaningfulness of activities
34%

36%

17%

“
66

6%

7%

Not at all

A little

Somewhat Quite a bit

I want to volunteer,
I just don’t know how.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

A lot

Meaningfulness of activities
Seventy percent of male and female students reported that the activities they were
involved in were at least quite a bit meaningful to them. Females were slightly more
likely to feel this way in 2013 than in 2008,
but there was no difference for males.

Ideas listened to & acted
upon
Students were less likely in 2013 (44%) than
in 2008 (50%) to feel that their ideas were
listened to and acted upon at least quite a
bit in the activities they took part in.
Older females were less likely than younger
ones to feel that their ideas were listened
to, but there was no such difference among
males. Similarly, students in urban areas
were more likely than those in rural areas to
feel that their ideas were valued.

46%

of males and 42% of females felt listened to
and valued in the activities they took part in.

Ideas listened to and acted upon
33%

35%

35%

Males

32%

Females

8% 9%

Not at all

13%

15%

A little

12%

Somewhat

Quite a bit

10%

A lot

Note: The difference between males and females whose ideas were not at all
listened to was not statistically significant.
Note: Percentages do not equal 100% due to rounding.

Importance of feeling
engaged
Feeling engaged in activities can be a protective factor for even the most vulnerable
youth. For example, youth who had experienced bullying but felt that their ideas were
valued were more likely to always feel safe
in their school and community, compared
to bullied youth who did not feel engaged in
this way (13% vs. 6%).
Similarly, among youth who had been
abused, those whose activities were meaningful to them were less likely than those
who felt their activities were not meaningful to have considered suicide (32% vs.
44%), and they were more likely to rate their
mental health as good or excellent (64% vs.
47%).

Students born outside of Canada were less
likely than their Canadian-born peers to feel
that their activities were quite a bit or very
meaningful (62% vs. 72%) and to feel that
their ideas were listened to and acted upon
(42% vs. 45%). However, when immigrant
youth were involved in meaningful activities
or felt that their ideas were listened to, they
were more likely to rate their overall health
and mental health as good or excellent.

McCreary Centre Society

67

Family relationships

BC families are diverse and include single parents, extended families in one household, samesex parents, and step-parents. Regardless of
how families are made up, if family members
are connected to each other, there is a positive
association with youth health.

Family relationships
(students who marked ‘quite a bit’ or ‘very much’)
78%

72%

68% 69%

Family paid
attention to them

Had fun with
family

65%

Males
55%

Females

Family
understood them

Note: The difference between males and females for having fun with family
was not statistically significant.

Mental health in relation to family connectedness

100%

Did not get needed mental health services
Good/excellent mental health

68

Lower

Family connectedness

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Females were more likely than males to feel
that their family paid very little or no attention
to them (9% vs. 6%) and that their family did
not understand them.
Students aged 14 and younger were more likely than older students to report that they had
fun with their family, their family paid attention
to them, and their family understood them.
Youth who felt that their family paid attention
to them quite a bit or very much were more
likely to have made safer decisions than their
peers who felt that their family paid attention
to them very little or not at all. For example,
they were less likely to have ever driven after
drinking alcohol (2% vs. 6%), or to have been a
passenger in a vehicle with someone who had
been drinking (15% vs. 33%), and were more
likely to always wear a seat belt (77% vs. 61%).
They were also more likely to report higher
self-confidence than those who felt their family
did not pay attention to them.
Additionally, the more students felt connected
to their family (i.e., that members of their family
understood them, paid attention to them, and
had fun together), the less likely they were to
miss out on accessing needed mental health
services, and the more likely they were to
report good or excellent mental health.

50%

0%

Most students reported that their family paid
attention to them (75%), they had fun together
(68%), and their family understood them (60%)
quite a bit or very much.

Higher

73%

Students were also asked if there was an
adult in their family they could turn to if faced
with a serious problem, and 76% of males
and 70% of females indicated that there was.
Students with such an adult in their lives were
less likely to forego needed mental health
care (6% vs. 25% of students who did not feel
they could turn to an adult relative), and were
less likely to report binge drinking in the past
month (37% vs. 42%; among those who had
tried alcohol). They were also more likely to
describe their mental health as good or excellent (89% vs. 61%) and to have post-secondary education plans (88% vs. 81%).

Parental monitoring
In addition to being asked about family relationships, students were asked how much in
the past 30 days they felt their parent(s) or
guardian(s) had monitored what they were
doing with their free time. Over three quarters
(76%) reported that their parents knew what
they were doing all or most of the time. One
in ten male and female students reported that
their parents rarely or never knew what they
were doing with their free time.

of youth had an adult in their family they
could turn to if they had a serious problem.

If youth felt that their parents were monitoring
what they were doing in their free time, they
were less likely to have used their cellphone
after they were expected to be asleep, and
were more likely to have slept for nine or
more hours last night (27% whose parents
monitored them slept for nine or more hours
vs. 13% whose parents did not monitor them).
Three quarters of students reported that they
ate an evening meal with their parents always
or most of the time in the past month. Twelve
percent (11% of males vs. 14% of females)
rarely or never had this experience. Older
students were less likely than younger ones
to eat dinner with their parents, and were
more likely to report that their parents did not
know what they were doing with their free
time.
Parental presence at meal times is linked to
positive health. For example, youth who reported that their parents ate an evening meal
with them at least sometimes were more
likely to feel good about themselves (83%
vs. 60% of youth who rarely or never ate with
their parents) and to feel good about their
abilities (88% vs. 73%).

“

Parents do not know
I drink with friends.”

McCreary Centre Society

69

Supportive & caring
adults outside the family

Almost a third (32%) of students felt they
had an adult outside their family they could
turn to if faced with a problem. Females
were more likely than males to have a supportive adult outside the family (34% vs.
30%), whereas males were more likely than
females to identify a supportive adult inside
the family. Older youth were less likely than
their younger peers to have a supportive
adult inside their family and more likely to
have one outside.

Supportive adults and reduced risk behaviours
Had a supportive adult to talk to
Did not have a supportive adult
54%
43%

9%

14%

Ever tried alcohol Gambled in past
year

22%

28%

Used alcohol or
other drugs last
time they had sex

Note: Percentages of youth who used alcohol or other
substances the last time they had sex are among those who
ever had sex.

“
70

My ADD has affected me greatly… I have
received an extreme amount of help and
support from family and staff at my school.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

A third of youth who had no adult in their
family to turn to did have one outside their
family. However, 19% of youth had no adults
inside or outside their family to turn to (20%
of females vs. 18% of males).
Youth who had ever been physically or sexually abused were more likely to report that
there was no adult in their lives they would
feel comfortable talking to if faced with a
serious problem (33% vs. 15% who had not
been abused). However, if these youth did
have an adult in their lives they could turn to,
they were more likely to have plans to continue their education after high school (85%
vs. 77% of those without such an adult), and
were less likely to think that they would drop
out of high school (1% vs. 2%).
Among youth with a mental health condition, those who had an adult outside their
family they could turn to if faced with a
problem were more likely than their peers
without such an adult in their lives to feel
good about themselves (40% vs. 29%),
feel as competent as their peers (63% vs.
54%), feel calm and at peace more often in
the past month, report only positive future
aspirations (80% vs. 72%), report good or
excellent mental health (28% vs. 22%), and
feel like a part of their school.

61%

of youth felt there was an adult in their neighbourhood or community who cared about them.

Caring adult in
neighbourhood or community
More than 6 out of 10 students reported having an adult in their neighbourhood or community (beyond their school or family) that
really cared about them. However, 2% could
not identify an adult in their neighbourhood,
community, or at school who they felt cared
about them or who they could talk to if they
had a problem.
Some youth were less likely to identify an
adult in their neighbourhood or community
that really cared about them. These included
youth who had ever been physically or sexually abused (55% vs. 62% of those who had
not been abused) and youth in urban areas
(70% vs. 60% in rural areas).
Feeling cared about by an adult outside the
family was protective. Students who felt that
an adult in their neighbourhood, community,
or school cared about them were less likely
to miss out on accessing needed mental
health services (11% vs. 28% who did not
feel cared about). They were also more likely
to feel competent in at least one area (76%
vs. 53%), to have only positive aspirations
for the future (89% vs. 70%), feel happy most
or all of the time in the past month (69% vs.
34%), and report good or excellent mental
health (82% vs. 56%).
In addition, youth who felt that there was
an adult in their neighbourhood who cared
about them were more likely than their peers
who did not feel this way to always feel safe
there during the day (69% vs. 55%) and at
night (32% vs. 23%).

Youth who had been in government care
were less likely than their peers to have
a supportive adult inside or outside their
family; but when they did, it was associated
with healthy outcomes. For example, they
were less likely to report binge drinking in
the past month if they felt that their teachers or other school staff cared about them.
They were also more likely to have postsecondary plans if they felt there was an
adult in their neighbourhood or community
who really cared about them (74% vs. 66%
of youth with government care experience
who did not feel cared about by an adult in
the community).

Binge drinking in past month (among youth who had lived
in government care and had ever tried alcohol)
60%

30%

0%

Strongly
disagree

Teachers care

Strongly
agree

McCreary Centre Society

71

Help seeking

Students asked various professionals for
help in the past year, and the most common
were teachers, school counsellors, doctors,
and sports coaches. In addition to seeking
support from professionals, students sought
assistance from friends, family members,
and a friend’s parent.

There were some gender differences in
whom youth approached for help. Males
were more likely than females to approach
teachers, other school staff, sports coaches,
nurses, and social workers. Females were
more likely than males to ask for help from
family, friends, school counsellors, or mental
health workers.

People youth approached for support in the past year
Friend

73%

Family

69%

Teacher

41%

School counsellor

27%

Doctor

25%

Sports coach

23%

Friend’s parent

18%

Aboriginal education worker

17%

Other school staff

16%

Aboriginal Elder

11%

Nurse

10%

Youth worker
Mental health counsellor

8%
6%

Social worker

4%

Telephone helpline

4%

Note: The rates for accessing an Aboriginal education worker and an Elder are among
Aboriginal youth.

72

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

84%

of youth who had been in government care and found a sports
coach helpful reported good or excellent mental health (vs. 52%
who asked for help but did not feel supported).

The majority of students who approached
people for help found the assistance helpful.
Males were more likely than females to find
the support they received from friends helpful (95% vs. 94%), as well as the support
they received from family members (95%
vs. 92%), school counsellors (86% vs. 81%),
doctors (93% vs. 88%), and nurses (91% vs.
87%).
Seventeen percent of Aboriginal students
asked for help from an Aboriginal education
worker in the past year, while 11% asked
for help from an Aboriginal Elder. Among
Aboriginal students who asked for help, 90%
found an Aboriginal education worker helpful and 92% found helpful the support they
received from an Elder.

“

“We should all have
someone to talk to.”

Some youth were less likely to find the
adults they approached to be helpful, including youth with a mental or emotional health
condition. However, when these youth did
find the adults they approached to be helpful, there were positive associations. For
example, among youth with a mental or
emotional health condition, those who approached a teacher and found the support
helpful were less likely to have attempted
suicide in the past year than those who did
not find their teacher’s support helpful (28%
vs. 48%).

“My best friend’s mom
treats me like her kid.”

“Only a select few people in my
life…can get me to open up. These
people range from a close friend to
my fabulous school bus driver.”
“I find a nurse very helpful.”

“Had it not been for my soccer coach
and my principal, I would be dead.”

“Our school does not know how to deal with kids
who are upset… I usually use Kids Help Phone.”
“I don’t want my family to be disappointed in me or be
embarrassed of me if I did go to them for help, I’m afraid to
even though I love and trust them. I need this help though.”

“I just need someone who understands me. Someone who actually cares.”

”
McCreary Centre Society

73

Peer relationships

As youth grow older, their relationships
with peers play an increasingly important
role in their lives. The majority of students
in BC had at least three close friends in
their school or neighbourhood. Students
in Grade 7 were more likely than those
in Grade 12 to report having 10 or more
friends (32% vs. 20%).
Students in urban and rural areas were
equally likely to report having no friends.
However, males in rural areas were more
likely than males in urban areas to report
having ten or more close friends (33% vs.
30%).

Having close friends in the neighbourhood
or at school was linked to better health. The
more close friends a student had, the more
likely they were to report good or excellent
mental health, and the less likely they were
to be bullied. For example, 62% of youth
without any close friends had been teased,
excluded, or assaulted at school or on the
way to or from school in the past year, compared to 48% of those with three or more
friends.

Number of close friends in school or neighbourhood
41%
Males

34%

Females

30%
21% 21%

9%
4% 3%

12%

5%

3%

0

1

2

3 to 5

Note: Percentages do not equal 100% due to rounding.

74

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

19%

6 to 9

10 or more

83%

of youth had at least three close friends
in their school or neighbourhood.

Good/excellent mental health in relation to number of friends

63%

65%

No friends

1

70%

2

80%

3 to 5

86%

90%

6 to 9

10 or more
friends

Note: The difference between having no friends and one friend was not
statistically significant.

Pro-social friends
Adolescence is a time when young people
try out new behaviours and experiences
with their friends and peer group. Students
were asked if their friends would be upset
with them if they were involved in certain
risky behaviours, including getting arrested,
dropping out of school, and using marijuana.
The majority of students had friends who
would be upset with them if they engaged
in risky behaviours, and females were more
likely than males to have such friends.

Students in urban areas were generally
more likely than those in rural areas to
have friends with pro-social attitudes. Two
exceptions were dropping out of school
and pregnancy involvement among males,
where there were no differences between
urban and rural youth.

“

I have two best friends who love
me and I feel like I belong here.”

McCreary Centre Society

75

Friends’ attitudes towards marijuana did not
change between 2008 and 2013. However,
students in 2013 were more likely than their
peers five years earlier to report having
friends who would be upset with them if
they beat someone up (71% vs. 54%), got
arrested (78% vs. 66%), got drunk (44% vs.
35%), got pregnant or got someone pregnant (81% vs. 74%), or dropped out of school
(87% vs. 86%).

Students who reported that their friends
would be upset with them for these reasons
were more likely to indicate good or excellent mental health than students whose
friends would not be upset. For example,
86% of students whose friends would be upset if they used marijuana reported good or
excellent mental health compared to 75% of
students whose friends would not be upset
for this reason.

Students whose friends would be upset with them if they…
83%
91%
79%
91%
75%
86%
71%
85%

Dropped out of school
Were involved in gang activity
Got pregnant or got someone pregnant
Got arrested
60%

Beat someone up
Used marijuana
Got drunk

“
76

I believe in a healthy lifestyle (no drugs or
alcohol), so I try to stay with a group of friends
who don’t [use]. But it’s getting harder.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

53%
40%
48%

63%

82%
Males
Females

8%

of youth who had been bullied had also
been the victim of relationship violence
(vs. 4% who had not been bullied).

Relationship violence
In addition to friendships, the survey asked
about romantic relationships. Thirty-nine
percent of students had been in dating relationships in the past year, a decrease from
57% in 2008. Among youth who had been in
a dating relationship, 6% had been the victim of physical violence within that relationship. This rate reflected a decrease from 8%
in 2008, and was a return to the 2003 rate.
Students with less positive peer relationships were more likely to also experience
relationship violence. For example, youth
who had been the victim of bullying were

twice as likely as their peers who were not
bullied to have been the victim of relationship violence as well. Also, youth who had
no close friends were more than twice as
likely as youth with one or more friends to
be intentionally physically hurt by their boyfriend or girlfriend (14% vs. 6%).
Youth with friends who would not be upset
if they beat someone up were more likely to
have been the victim of relationship violence
themselves, compared to youth whose
friends would disapprove of that behaviour
(8% vs. 4%).

“

My ex-boyfriend
abused me.”

McCreary Centre Society

77

Neighbourhood safety

While 64% of youth always felt safe in their
neighbourhood in the daytime, only 28% felt
the same way at night. Most youth (81%)
always felt safe inside their home, whereas
2% rarely or never did. Males were more
likely than females to always feel safe in
their neighbourhood, home, and on transit.
Only 17% of youth who used transit always
felt safe while using it, and 5% never felt
safe. Youth living in the Fraser region were
the least likely to feel safe on transit (12% always felt safe vs. 19%–23% in other regions
of the province).

Youth who had been cyberbullied or had
experienced in-person bullying were less
likely to feel safe in their home or neighbourhood. For example, 56% of youth who
had been teased, excluded, or assaulted
always felt safe in their neighbourhood in
the daytime, compared to 71% of those who
had not been bullied. These youth were also
less likely to feel safe in their neighbourhood at night (21% vs. 36%), at home (74%
vs. 88%), or on public transit (13% vs. 22%;
among transit users).

Students who always felt safe in their neighbourhood
84%
68%

77%

Males

59%

Females
35%
23%

22%

In
In
neighbourhood neighbourhood
in the daytime
at night

“
78

Without [my dog] or somebody
around, I don’t feel safe.”

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

12%
Inside
home

On local public
transit (among
those who used
transit)

65%

Feeling unsafe in their neighbourhood prevented some youth from engaging in community life. For example, they were more
likely to report not being involved in extracurricular activities because they were afraid
of being bullied. Furthermore, only 5% of
youth who never felt safe in their neighbourhood thought that they would be engaged
in their community in five years, compared
to 12% of youth who always felt safe in their
neighbourhood.
Students who felt very safe in their neighbourhood were more likely than those who
did not feel safe to report a high sense of
connection to their community (48% vs.
36%).

of youth who always felt safe in their neighbourhood
at night felt calm and at peace most or all of the time
in the past month (vs. 34% who never felt safe).

Immigrant students were less likely than
their Canadian-born peers to feel safe in
their neighbourhood. However, they were
more likely to report feeling like a part of
their community.
Neighbourhood safety was linked to mental
health. For example, youth who felt the least
safe in their neighbourhood were five times
more likely to have attempted suicide in the
past year than those who felt the safest.
Furthermore, 7% of youth who always felt
safe in their neighbourhood during the day
reported extreme stress in the past month,
compared to 24% of those who never felt
safe at this time.

Feelings of neighbourhood safety in relation to not participating
in extracurricular activities for fear of being bullied

Did not participate due to
fear of being bullied

On public transit
In neighbourhood at night
20%

10%

0%

Never felt
safe

Always felt
safe

“

I don’t use transit
because I’m scared.”
McCreary Centre Society

79

Community connectedness

Overall, students in rural communities were
more likely to report feeling connected
to their community than urban students
(44% vs. 39%), although students in the
Vancouver Coastal region were more connected to their community than students in
the other four Health Authorities.

Felt like a part of their community
41% 42%
21%

38% 41%

Males
Females

17%

Not at all/
very little

Somewhat

Quite a bit/
very much

Note: The difference between males and females for feeling
somewhat connected to their community was not statistically
significant.

Def.
community connectedness The BC AHS asked youth how

much they felt like a part of their community. Youth who answered
‘quite a bit’ or ‘very much’ were considered to be connected to
their community, while those who answered ‘not at all’ or ‘very
little’ were not considered to be connected.

80

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

About 4 in 10 youth felt they were a part of
their community. Older students were less
likely to feel this way. For example, 55% of
12-year-olds felt connected to their community compared to 36% of 18-year-olds.
Females were more likely than males to feel
connected to their community.
The link between neighbourhood safety
and community connectedness has already
been discussed (p. 79). Also, students
who participated in at least one weekly
extracurricular activity, felt listened to and
valued in their activities, felt their activities
were meaningful, and felt safe at school, all
reported greater sense of community connectedness than students who did not have
these experiences.
Students who felt connected to their community were more likely to see themselves
engaged in their community in five years
(17% vs. 6% who did not currently feel connected). They were also more likely to see
only positive future outcomes for themselves
(92% vs. 80%), to think they were really
good at something (83% vs. 66%), and report feeling happy all or most of the time in
the past month (80% vs. 50%).

26%

of students participated in cultural or
traditional activities in the past year.

Cultural engagement
The 2013 BC AHS asked students about
their engagement in cultural activities, such
as dances and holidays, as well as their access to foods from their culture. Twenty-nine
percent of females and 23% of males reported participating in cultural or traditional
activities in the past year. Students aged 12
and younger reported the highest participation in weekly cultural activities.

Attempts to ensure youth in government
care remain connected to their culture may
be working well. For example, 43% of those
living in foster care or a group home reported consuming traditional foods from their
background at least once yesterday, and
11% participated in weekly cultural or traditional activities in the past year (compared
to 6% of students not in government care).

Recent immigrants to Canada were more
likely to take part in cultural activities on
a weekly basis than students who were
Canadian-born.

Students who took part in weekly cultural
activities were more likely to report seeing
themselves engaged in their community
in five years (18% vs. 10% who did not
participate in such activities in the past
year), to rate their mental health as good or
excellent (85% vs. 81%), to feel good about
themselves (85% vs. 79%), to feel that the
activities they were involved in were meaningful (76% vs. 68%), and to feel that their
ideas were listened to and acted upon (50%
vs. 43%).

Thirty-eight percent of students (42% of
males vs. 35% of females) reported consuming traditional foods from their background at least once on the day before taking the survey. Older students, students in
urban communities, and immigrant students
were more likely to have consumed traditional foods than their peers. For example,
70% of immigrant students had consumed
traditional foods from their background at
least once yesterday, compared to 31% of
their Canadian-born peers.

Students’ participation in cultural/traditional activities
in the past year
77%

Males

71%

Nine percent of Aboriginal youth participated
in weekly cultural or traditional activities in
the past year, and 20% consumed traditional
foods from their background at least once
yesterday.

Females

17%

22%
6%

Never

Less than
once a week

7%

One or more
times a week

McCreary Centre Society

81

Summary list of
protective factors
Throughout this report a number of protective factors in the lives of BC students have been identified.
This chapter provides a list of those protective factors along with an example for each from the report.

protective factor

82

Example

Stable home

Among students currently living in a foster home or a group home,
those who had not moved at all in the past year were more likely than
those who had moved to report good or excellent mental health (84%
vs. 67%) and good or excellent health overall (86% vs. 71%).

Nine or more hours of sleep

Students in every grade who slept nine or more hours the night before
completing the survey were more likely than students who got less
sleep to report that their mental health was good or excellent (91%
vs. 78%). Further, rates of good or excellent mental health increased
with each hour of sleep that students got, with consistent findings for
students in every grade.

Good nutrition

Youth who reported eating fruit and vegetables three or more times
on the day before taking the survey were less likely than those who
ate these foods less often to report extreme stress, and more likely to
report positive mental health.

Sports and exercise

Students who played organized or informal sports were more likely
than their less active peers to rate their mental health as good or excellent; to report feeling happy, calm and at peace; and to have slept nine
or more hours the night before taking the survey.

Feeling safe at home, in
school, and the community
or neighbourhood

Youth who always felt safe in their neighbourhood at night were nearly
twice as likely to have felt calm and at peace most or all of the time in
the past month (65% vs. 34% of those who never felt safe).

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

protective factor

Example

Feeling connected to school

Students who felt highly connected to school were more likely to expect to continue their education beyond high school compared to those
who felt less connected.

Feeling engaged in activities

Among youth who had experienced bullying, 13% of those who felt
that their ideas were listened to and acted upon always felt safe in their
school and community, compared to 6% of bullied youth who did not
feel engaged in this way.

Feeling like family pays
attention to them

Youth who felt that their family paid attention to them were less likely to
have ever driven after drinking alcohol or using marijuana, less likely to
have been a passenger in a vehicle with someone who had been using
substances, and more likely to always wear a seat belt.

Parental monitoring

If students felt that their parent(s) or guardian(s) were monitoring what
they were doing in their free time, they were less likely to have used
their cellphone after they were expected to be asleep, and were more
likely to have slept for nine or more hours the night before taking the
survey.

Supportive adult in family

Students who had an adult in their family who they could talk to if they
had a serious problem were less likely to forego accessing mental
health services when they needed them (6% vs. 25% of students who
did not feel they could turn to an adult in their family).

McCreary Centre Society

83

Example

protective factor

84

Caring adult outside family

Students who felt that an adult at their school or elsewhere outside
their family cared about them were more likely to report that there was
something they were good at (76% vs. 53%), and to have only positive
aspirations for the future (89% vs. 70%). They were also more likely
to have felt happy most or all of the time in the past month (69% vs.
34%).

Helpful adults

If youth with a mental or emotional health condition found a teacher
they approached for assistance to be helpful, they were less likely to
attempt suicide (28%) compared to those who approached a teacher
but did not find this experience helpful (48%).

Having close friends
(excluding online friends)

Having close friends in the neighbourhood or at school was linked to
better health. The more close friends a student had, the more likely
they were to report good or excellent mental health, and the less likely
they were to be bullied. For example, 62% of youth without any close
friends had been teased, excluded, or assaulted at school or on the
way to or from school in the past year, compared to 48% of those with
three or more friends.

Having friends with
pro-social attitudes

Among youth in a romantic relationship, those who had friends who
disapproved of beating someone up were half as likely to be the victim of relationship violence as those with friends who condoned this
behaviour.

Community connectedness

Students who currently felt connected to their community were more
likely to also see themselves engaged in their community in five years
(17% vs. 6% who did not feel connected).

Cultural engagement

Students who participated in weekly cultural activities were more likely
to feel that the activities they were involved in were meaningful (76%
vs. 68% who participated less often) and that their ideas were listened
to and acted upon (50% vs. 43%).

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Using the data

This report offers a comprehensive look at
the health of BC students aged 12–19. The
online version of the report will be updated
as more in-depth analyses are completed
and new data become available.
It is hoped that the information will be used
to identify what is working well in BC, identify areas for improvement, and inform policy
and practice.
An accompanying film to the report details
the value of the data and how it will be used.
It includes the perspectives of people as diverse as the BC Representative for Children
and Youth, Mary Ellen Turpel-Lafond, and
Vancouver Whitecaps FC President, Bob
Lenarduzzi.
In addition to this provincial report,
McCreary will produce 16 reports at the
Health Service Delivery Area level, as well
as 56 confidential data table reports at the
school district level. A number of reports
are also planned which will look at specific topics in greater detail. These include
reports about sexual health, the health of
youth in government care, and the health of
Aboriginal youth.

The data is also being used by partners
such as UBC’s Stigma and Resilience
among Vulnerable Youth Centre
(SARAVYC) to consider the health of
transgender youth, and by the Office of the
Representative for Children and Youth for
the next Growing up in BC report.
The survey results are available in a number of youth-friendly formats which can be
used by teachers, youth workers, and young
people themselves to engage in a dialogue
about youth health. McCreary staff and
Youth Advisory and Action Council (YAC)
members are also available to conduct
workshops. The workshops aim to engage
youth in the results of the survey and use
these as a platform to develop projects
which address youth health issues at the
community or school level.
Students attending school in the school
districts that participated in the BC AHS
are eligible to apply for funding for projects
which address youth health issues identified
in the survey.
For more details on any of these initiatives,
please visit www.mcs.bc.ca or contact
mccreary@mcs.bc.ca. 

“To whoever is reading this, I hope
my message gets passed on.

”

McCreary Centre Society

85

Acknowledgements
The 2013 BC AHS was made possible though a province-wide collaboration between government agencies, health authorities, and school districts. We are particularly indebted to school personnel; Public Health
Nurses; and senior nursing students at Langara, BCIT, Vancouver Island University, North Island College
and University of the Fraser Valley, who ensured the administration of the survey in BC classrooms.

2013 BC
bc ahs
coordinators
& administrators
2013
AHSregional
Regional Coordinators
& Administrators
Region 1: Northwest
Eilsha Argyropoulos
Alex Sheppard
Barbara Robinson
Caitlin Blewett
Catherine Birtwistle
Duncan Stewart
Kirsten Hood
Region 2: Northeast
Carly Hoogeveen
Eilsha Argyropoulos
Elizabeth Lodge
Kathleen Edwards
Region 3: Northern
Interior
Catherine Whalen
Kathy Banks
Kathy MacDonald
Barb Paterson
Erin Hill-Tout
Heather Ouellette
Jasmine Ford
Jo Anne Alexander
Mandeep Baidwan
Mary Anne Munk
Melisa Park
Natalie Woodman
Pamela Pighin
Raman Gill
Rameeta Dhaliwal
Randi Roy
Robyn Klassen
Shelly Kilburn
Toni Emery
Victoria Griffiths

86

Region 4: Thompson
Cariboo Shuswap
Amy French
Carrie Vossler
Tanya Chmilar
Allison Dickenson
Cathy Wilcox
Chantal McFadden
Chelsea Lee
Jackie Drummond
Jana Olson
Kim Knowles
Neil Horvath
Tricia Feere
Valerie Brice
Region 5: Okanagan
Jane Luk-Tran
Tanya Chmilar
Aileen Jack
Brittany Morrison
Courtney McLeod
Deanna Sheepwash
Heather Wood
Jenn Jabs
Jodie Stevens
Laura Craig
Linda Partington
Madeleine Greig
Savannah Moody
Shelley Bolingbroke
Sydney Berger
Region 6: Kootenay
Boundary
Rhonda Gelsvik
Valerie Pitman
Early Evans
Eileen Hughes
Heather McDonald

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Region 7: East Kootenay
Heather McDonald
Eileen Hughes
Heather Ney
Region 8: North Vancouver
Island
Betty Tate
Hayley Classen
Jenny Nijhoff
Sarah Russell
Sharon Johnson
Ariel Grant
Heather Haslam
Lauren Maclean
Leah Peters-Michaud
Randi Levasseur
Shelley Brown
Sherella Wyton
Region 9: Central
Vancouver Island
Ann Holroyd
Charmian McMillen
Francesca Chiste
Joel Bailey
Tanya Penner
Tracy Beaton
Twyla Gasper
Alexandra Hill
Caralee Blackwell
Chris Crabtree
Jocelyn Bennett
Kait Zayonc
Katherine Hensman
Kristi Hornett
Melody Kassiri
Norma Lupton
Pat Partridge

Region 10: South
Vancouver Island
Claire Simons
Maureen Rowan
Areli Hermanson
Emma Kasper
Kirsten Hull
Kristina Hoffman
Madison Humphrey
Megan Harrington
Michelle Neal
Monica Rai
Nate Rah
Robyn Josefson
Swati Scott
Trinda Gajek
Region 11: North Shore/
Coast Garabaldi
Carol Swan
Racquel Wingerter
Sonja Prevost
Sophie Mack
Sue King
Tanja Hanson
Tara Deeth
Carol Swan
Catriona Hardwick
Cheryl Orlovsky
Donna Coates
Genevieve Dallimore
Jackie Moran
Jayna deRoon
Jenn Bridge
Jennifer White
Kate O’Connor
Laura Tayler-Hanson
Laurel Babiuk
Leah Dubé
Lisa Hogan
Manon Chateauneuf
Melinda Herceg
Rosemary Moran
Sue Foster
Wendy Nouwens

Region 12: Vancouver

Region 14: Fraser North

Caroline Reilly
Monica Stokl
Anne Carten
Asifa Kassam
Christine Thompson
Cindy Diett
Dacia Howard Jovanovic
Derek Roelofsen
Dorie Pottinger
Emily Ho
Emily Lester
Emily Malnis
Gillian Edworthy
Heather Everson
Holly Torry
Indy Heran
Jeremy Martin
Judy Cowin
Karyn Gouldhawke
Kiran Dhillon
Krista Stoilen
Laura Neilsen
Lindsay Symonds
Natalie Lu
Pamela Sagert
Pat Brunsdale
Rachel Diersch
Rachelle Schroeder
Sarah Thorsteinson
Simi Bahd
Susan Bell
Tracey Mueller
Tracy Harford
Tracy Reimer

Alita Reid
Corinna Orobko
Corrine Schneider
Denise Beaupre
Denise Cronshaw
Jane Senna
Al McGee
Cathy Bennett
Christina Cordova
Cindi Nelson
Claire Egan
Corrie Groves
Darcy Dillman
Elva McArthur
Fatima Hassan
Irene Estrada-Castro
Jane Clarke
Janet Lee
Jeanette Lam
Jo Hong
Kim Jones
Kim Sumpter
Kristina Britton
Laura Tucker
Lindsay Taberner
Lisa Currie
Lisa Park
Lori Lemon
Michelle Allen
Mimi Dear
Mitin Allabachew
Nancy Herring
Neelam Bhathal
Nicole Nervez
Petrine Oudot
Reena Rinhos
Rosa Peralta-Rabang
Sarb Sarai
Serena Sirignano
Sharon Williams
Sonia Bonato
Wendy Markin

Region 13: Richmond
Shannon Elliott
Sharon Tobert
Alka Gupta
Amy Cai
Anne Beetstra
Frances Nacua
Katie Schultz
Saeideh Khakshour
Sandra Shewchuk
Suzanne Ho
Teresa Kwong
Vanessa MacRae

Region 15: Fraser South
Cheryl Teters
Doris Fraczek
Jodie DeBoer
Katherine Bartel
Kristen Klassen
Rina McNary

Sharon McRae
Sharon Pready
Ashley Ram
Debbie Wickstrom
Diane Skirda
Fatima Benrabah
Sanj Nagra
Faye Wu
Freda Fransen-Burt
Harjit Johal
Heather Grozier
Janet Wallin
Jody Logan
Jordan Balbirnie
Joyce Walters
Kim Ghilarducci
Laura Dillon
Lorraine Boldt
Mary Ann Nash
Mary Quintana
Maureen Turner
Nicole Mangat
Ranjit Gill
Rosalyn Grady
Sandra Bordignon
Sarah Brown
Sarbjit Sull
Satbir Sidhu
Sheetal Kainth
Sherri Hedberg
Tamira Burton
Wanda Brown
Region 16: Fraser East
Dianne Brusse
Kim Roberts
Pauline Pigeau
Sheila Edwards
Tara Mageau
Alexandra Klop
Amanda Doucette
Andrea Cecil
Angela Rosborough
Anna Krentz
April Marfa
Bethany Hanbury
Bethany Nichols
Breanna Loust
Breanne Masuch
Brian Wiebe
Brittany Chadwick
Brooke Lawrence

Carelle McKellan
Catherine Saretske
Chelsea Lane
Crystal Salter
Dan Balback
David Withers
Deanna Limbert
Elizabeth Miller
Gail Kyle
Heather Stobbe
Jaclyn Madsen
Jennifer Barker
Jennifer Enns
Jennifer Roy
Jill Howarth
Joan Villanueva
Jody Street
Julia Ens
Kalena Taylor
Kara Acheson
Karen Coates
Kate McCulloch
Kate McSeveny
Katelyn Ellis
Keighlynn Scott-Watkins
Keshia Fiehl
Kimberly Ramos
Krista Lindemann
Krisztina Kentala
Krystil Clay
Laura Fenton
Laura Northrup
Lauren Bristow
Leanne Greig
Liz Miller
Luanne Konkin
Marlene Hannah
Mauveen Brar
Natalie Steele
Paige MacKintosh
Pawan Khaira
Rachel Kjosness
Raman Brar-Toor
Rebecca Lize
Roxanne Voth
Ryan Cocks
Sandra Stafford
Shan Chau
Shannon Russell
Tamanna Nabizadah
Tamara Shaw
Tasha O’Krane

Thank you
McCreary Centre Society

87

Index
Aboriginal youth, 7, 8, 27, 72, 73, 81
Abuse, physical & sexual, 6, 52–53, 67, 70, 71
Acknowledgements, 86–87
Alcohol use, 6, 31, 34–35, 36, 37, 39–41, 49, 61, 65,
68, 69, 70, 71, 76, 83
Background, ethnic & cultural, 7, 24–25, 51, 81
Body weight & body image, 6, 26, 28–29
Bullying, 6, 43, 44, 45, 46–49, 58, 62, 64, 65, 67, 74,
77, 78, 79, 83, 84
Caretaking responsibilities, 11, 45
Concussions, 6, 23
Connectedness, community, 20, 45, 79, 80–81, 84
Connectedness, cultural, 6, 24–25, 81, 84
Connectedness, school, 10, 42–43, 63, 70, 71, 83
Dental visits, 13, 63
Discrimination, 51
Eating behaviours, 24, 25–26, 29, 69
Employment, 20, 22, 45, 54–55, 59
Executive Summary, 6
Family relationships, 6, 11, 13, 19–20, 21, 23, 24,
37, 39, 45, 62, 64, 68–69, 70, 72, 73, 83
Future aspirations, 11, 20, 43, 45, 69, 70, 71, 80, 81,
83, 84
Gambling, 59, 70
Gender identity, 8, 51
Government care & Youth Agreements, 9, 10, 45,
71, 73, 81, 82
Health conditions & disabilities, 12, 17, 25, 40, 41,
45, 51, 70, 73, 84
Help seeking, 72–73, 84
Hitchhiking, 26, 60–61
Home Life & Housing, 6, 9, 10, 11, 20, 25, 27, 33,
55, 78, 82
Immigrant youth, 7, 8, 11, 67, 79, 81
Impaired driving, 6, 61, 68, 83
Injuries & injury prevention, 6, 22–23, 39, 55, 61, 68,
83
Language, 6, 7, 8
Marijuana use, 6, 36–37, 39–41, 49, 61, 76, 83
Medical care, 6, 13, 23, 61, 72, 73
Mental health, 6, 10, 14–15, 16–21, 25, 26, 40, 43,
49, 58, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 74, 75, 76, 79, 80,
81, 82, 84
Mental health services, 21, 39, 40, 68–69, 71, 72, 83
Nutrition, 6, 24–27, 69, 81, 82

88

From Hastings Street to Haida Gwaii

Obesity, 6, 28, 29
Olympic Games, 2010, 59
Peer relationships, 6, 10, 19–20, 37, 39, 40, 43, 44,
45, 47, 48, 49, 52, 62, 63, 72, 73, 74–77, 78, 84
Physical activity, sports & leisure, 6, 11, 22, 23, 25,
26, 45, 49, 55, 56–59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 66–67, 72,
73, 79, 80, 81, 82, 84
Physical health, 10, 12–13, 16, 67, 82
Poverty, 11, 13, 21, 26, 27, 51, 55, 58, 60, 61, 63
Pregnancy, 6, 31, 75, 76
Protective Factors, 6, 82–84
Relationship violence, 77, 84
Rural, urban differences, 20, 21, 27, 35, 43, 57, 58,
66, 71, 74, 75, 80, 81
Safety, neighbourhood, 6, 44, 67, 71, 78–79, 82, 83
Safety, school, 6, 42, 44, 67, 80, 82, 83
Safety, transit, 60, 78, 79
School, 14, 20, 25, 26, 42–45, 49, 60, 61, 62, 69, 71,
72, 73, 75, 76, 83, 84
School districts, participating, 5
Self-confidence, 16, 68, 69, 70, 71, 80, 81, 84
Self-harm, 6, 19, 40
Sexual behaviour, 6, 30–31, 39, 62, 64, 70
Sexual harassment, 50
Sexual orientation, 6, 8, 51
Sleep, 6, 14–15, 58, 62, 63, 69, 82, 83
Stress & despair, 6, 18, 20, 25, 40, 41, 79, 82
Substance use, 6, 31, 38, 39–41, 70
Suicide, 6, 19–20, 40, 49, 65, 67, 73, 79, 84
Supportive adults outside family, 6, 63, 70–71, 72, 84
Survey, administration / analysis, 4–5, 6, 8, 16, 31
Survey, using the data, 85
Table of contents, 3
Technology use, 6, 14, 15, 22, 48, 62–65, 69, 72, 78,
83
Tobacco use, 6, 32–33, 36
Transportation, 6, 21, 22, 23, 26, 58, 60–61, 68, 78,
79, 83
Violence, 22, 39, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49, 74, 76, 77, 78,
84
Weapon carrying, 44
Youth engagement, 6, 20, 45, 66–67, 79, 80, 81, 83,
84
Youth profile, 6, 7–11

McCreary Centre Society

